Mr. Rob Tucker

California Regional Water Quality Control Board
Lahontan Region

2501 Lake Tahoe Blvd.

South Lake Tahoe, CA 96150

Discharger: Teichert Materials

Name of Facility: Martis Valley

WDRs Order Number: No.6-96-59, WDID No.6A294520011

County: Nevada
| am hereby submitting to the Central Valley Water Board the following information:

Check all that apply:

Monthly Monitoring Report for the month of

st/ 2nd/ 3’dcircle one) Quarterly Monitoring Report for the year of 2022
1st/ 27 (circle one) Semi-annual Monitoring Report for the year

Annual Monitoring Report for the year 2022

Violation Notification

During the monitoring period, there were circle one) any violations of the WDR’s.

1. The violations were:

2. Have the violations been corrected? Yes/No. If no, what will be done to correct the
violations:

Certification Statement

“I certify under penalty of law that | have personally examined and am familiar with the information
submitted in this document and all attachments and that, based on my inquiry of those individuals
immediately responsible for obtaining the information, | believe that the information is true, accurate, and
complete. | am aware that there are significant penalties for submitting false information, including the
possibility of fine and imprisonment.”

Signature: fﬁ Phone # 916-484-325

Printed Name: John Lane Date: January 25, 2023




Corporate Office

3500 American River Drive
Sacramento, CA 95864-5805
P.O. Box 15002

Sacramento, CA 95851-1002

TEICHERT MATERIALS (916) 484-3011 « Fax: (916) 484-7012

Established 1887

January 25, 2023

Mr. Rob Tucker

California RWQCB

Lahontan Region

2501 Lake Tahoe Blvd.

South Lake Tahoe, CA 96150

RE: Board Order No. 6-96-59, WDID No. 6A294520011 Martis Valley 2022 4™ Quarter & Annual Report

Dear Mr. Tucker:

Enclosed please find a copy of the 2022 4™ Quarter and Annual Report for our Martis Valley Plant, Board
Order No.6-96-59, WDID No. 6A294520011. If you have any questions or comments, please contact me at
(916) 480-5523, or by email at sarney(@teichert.com

Teichert Aggregates - Martis Valley

Regulatory Program Waste Discharge to Land

Unit Compliance

Regulated Party Name | A Teichert & Son Inc

Facility Name Teichert Martis Valley operation
County Nevada
Order No.: 6-96-59
WDID No. 6A294520011
Sincerely,
Sarah Arney

Environmental Specialist
A. Teichert & Son, Inc.

SACRAMENTO e ESPARTO e TRACY e TRUCKEE e VERNALIS ¢ WOODLAND




2022 FOURTH QUARTER & ANNUAL REPORT
WASTE DISCHARGE REQUIREMENTS
MRP NO. 6-96-59

MARTIS VALLEY PLANT

A
4 A

TEICHERT AGGREGATES
P.0.BOX 15002
SACRAMENTO, CA 95851-1002
(916) 464-3011

Martis Valley 2022 4Q & Annual Report January 25, 2023



I. Site Description

This facility consists of an aggregate mining and processing operation with an import
recycling component. The mining process includes extracting aggregates from the
mine area and transporting the material to the processing plant via conveyors.
Material processing includes crushing, sizing, stockpiling, and washing material. The
processed material is loaded into trucks for use off-site or used in the on-site asphalt
plant for asphalt production. Recycling includes the import of asphaltic concrete (AC)
and portland cement concrete (PCC), which is then crushed, sized and re-sold. A site

location map is attached as Figure 1.

II. Site Conditions

Site conditions are inspected monthly and documented. The inspection includes
condition of containment dikes, settling pond capacity, evidence of chemical spills,
evidence of erosion, and condition of oil/water separator. See Attachment 1 for
copies of the inspection forms.

A. Containment Dikes Around Settling or Storage Ponds

Containment dikes remained in good condition throughout the year. No

evidence of berm failure was observed.

B. Settling Pond Capacity

The settling pond capacity remained adequate throughout the year and did not

overflow during the year.
C. Chemical Spills
There were no spills from the fuel containment area and/or the process

chemical containment area in 2022 in quantities that required reporting (>5

gallons).
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D. Erosion In and Around the Site

Erosion only occurred within the boundaries of the mine site and was repaired
during ongoing reclamation activities. All stormwater is retained on-site, and

no stormwater run-off was observed.

E. Condition of Oil/Water Separator

The oil/water separator remained in acceptable condition throughout the year.

III. Groundwater

a. Gauging

Groundwater gauging is performed monthly through an agreement with the Tahoe-
Truckee Sanitation Agency (TTSA). All accessible wells are gauged. Locations of
groundwater depth measurements are presented in Attachment 2, along with a static

groundwater elevation data summary table.

b. Sampling

Groundwater sampling takes place quarterly at three wells: the Plant Well,
Monitoring Well-33 (MW-33) and Monitoring Well-40 (MW-40, background well).
Samples were collected by Confluence Environmental and analyzed by a California
Certified Environmental Lab.

The Plant Well has a dedicated pump which usually runs continuously during normal
plant operations. Samples were collected directly into containers from a sample port

near the well head.

Monitoring wells MW-33 and MW-40 were purged and sampled during quarterly
sampling periods Q1-Q3. The site was inaccessible due to snowfall during the
attempted sampling event on December 7, 2022 and remained inaccessible throughout
the remainder of the month. Sampling will be attempted again early in the first

quarter of 2023. The method consisted of purging three volumes of well casing water
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until water quality parameters stabilized utilizing a flow rate of approximately 2.0
gpm. A 2-inch submersible pump is lowered slowly and carefully to avoid
unnecessary disturbance in each well. The pump intake is positioned near the bottom
of the screened interval and the depth to water is monitored to prevent unnecessary
drawdown. Discharged water passes through dedicated polyethylene tubing to a flow-
through cell for measurement using a multi-parameter sensor and turbidity meter.
Calibration was conducted following the manufacturer’s instructions during each day

of use.

Field parameters (pH and electrical conductivity [EC]) were monitored during
purging and samples were retrieved upon stabilization of these parameters. Typically,
temperature, dissolved oxygen (DO) content, oxygen redox potential (ORP),

turbidity, and appearance are also observed.

All samples were collected in laboratory-supplied bottles with no headspace,
immediately placed on ice, and delivered to a laboratory certified through the State of
California (Department of Health Services Environmental Laboratory Accreditation
Program) with the proper chain-of-custody documentation within the required holding

time.

Copies of the analytical reports for each quarter are included in Attachment 3, copies
of Field Notes are included in Attachment 4. A summary of these results is provided
in Table 1 (2022 Summary of Analytical Results).

No detections were recorded for gasoline range hydrocarbons (TPHg), diesel range
hydrocarbons (TPHd), or Hexane Extractable Material (HEM, aka: Oil & Grease)

above the reporting limits in any of the wells during the 2022 sampling events.

IV.  Mining Activities

Mining activities at this site include mining for aggregates, processing aggregates,
asphalt production, reclamation or backfilling, importing materials, and recycling of
soil, asphalt, and concrete. The mined area backfilled is shown on a map as Figure 2.
A majority of the mining took place in the south-central portion of the site. ~Mining
at the South Hill area was limited in 2022. Table 2 —Import Products 2022 details
the type, amount, source, and end use of import materials. Import materials (asphalt,
rock, and concrete) were accepted for recycling into a marketable product and soils
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were imported for backfilling previously mined areas (reclamation) and to build

berms within the site.

Mining and pit floor elevations were maintained to be greater than 2-feet above

groundwater. Routine surveys were performed to control mining grade.

As listed in Section II of this report, the capacity of the settling ponds remained
adequate throughout the year.

V. Summary

Activities at the plant do not appear to have impacted groundwater or surface water.
No aggregate wash water was discharged to surface or groundwater, and wash water
discharges were restricted to the designated disposal area. No berm failures were

reported and no fuel spills in reportable quantities occurred.

As part of a lease agreement with TTSA, the mined out Western side of the facility is
being reclaimed. Increasingly smaller areas are being mined around the plant. The
south hill area of the site is actively being mined and used for re-screening native and

import materials.

In conclusion, the 2022 groundwater monitoring results indicate there are no impacts

to groundwater quality as a result of mining activities.
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Table 1. Groundwater Quality Summary Table

Teichert Aggregates Martis Valley Plant

TPH-G (ug/L)

TPH-D (mg/L)

Oil and Grease (HEM) (mg/L)

Method Reporting Limit 50 0.05 5.0
Location Well ID Date

Upgradient MW-40 3/29/2022 ND ND ND
Upgradient MW-40 6/22/2022 ND ND ND
Upgradient MW-40 9/28/2022 ND ND ND
Upgradient MW-40 Site inaccessible due to snowfall
Upgradient MW-33 3/29/2022 ND ND ND
Upgradient MW-33 6/22/2022 ND ND ND
Upgradient MW-33 9/28/2022 ND ND ND
Upgradient MW-33 Site inaccessible due to snowfall
Downgradient | Plant Well | 3/29/2022 ND ND ND
Downgradient | Plant Well | 6/22/2022 ND ND ND
Downgradient | Plant Well | 9/28/2022 ND ND ND
Downgradient | Plant Well Site inaccessible due to snowfall

ND= Not detected above method reporting limit

Bold - values detected above the reporting limit

TPH-G, TPH-D, Qil and Grease - Required testing by WDR

Martis Valley 2022 4Q & Annual Report

January 25, 2023




Teichert Martis Valley Plant

Table 2 - Import Product 2022

SOIL,ROCK |6 oNCRETE, ROCK
Use = Reclamation Use = Recycling SUBTOTAL
Montn | Soueezimeetiom | " consucion
demolition
(tons) (tons) (tons)
January 0.00
February 0.00
March 0.00
April 146.50 238.37
May 3345.83 4723.73
June 1409.89 14553.66 15963.55
July 588.81 5005.58 5594.39
August 2572.42 10047.95 12620.37
September 2746.24 12878.59 15624.83
October 867.18 8078.70 8945.88
November 19.96 895.47 915.43
December 0.00
TOTAL 9,674.27 | 54,952.28 | 64,626.55 |




ATTACHMENT 1

MONTHLY MONITORING AND
INSPECTION RECORDS
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Year Z0LZ.
Inspection Date

1. Condition of containment dikes
around settling or storage ponds?

2. Capacity of settling ponds?
3. Any evidence of spilled
chemicals, Paints, fuels, Ect?

4. Any erosion from runoff in or
around the site?

5. Condition of Qil/Water Separator.

Monthly Monitoring For Board Order No. 6-96-59
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Wl Y Vs Y I NN BT

Emergency shut off accessible &

NINNNNING

working with proper
and Fi [
available and up to date.

VMY IVYNR

Drums & Inspect for leaks, damage and
AR tabali

proper

[\

nment is m good
order, clean of debris and excess

TR

UTPININN IR

VAN

NV DN NAMY N R R

R

AN N AN NN R

ARIEAATIAN VAN NN

NSO N ININ VDY AN A D

Date:

Signature:

Mo mu\\rb\%wlp

—— ;
Tm: e above indicates all items inspected and
i




f

Teichert Materijals . ==
Month: <mmnl.N|®N‘N\\ As required by 40 CFR, 112.7 and SPCC Plan

Monthly AST Inspection Checklist pae. MY /\

below NA = Not Appli

All items inspected and satj unless noted otherwise O = Repair or Adj see C below C=SeeC

Tank Size in Gallons

Location shop | shop | shop | Fuel IL| FuelIL| FuellL | Hotpit | Hot pit] Hot pit| Hot pit| Hot pit| Hot pit} Hot pit

" | - Inspection ltems

Inspect tanks and piping for leaks
AST andfor damage

\
\
\
\
\
\
\

0%
\ [\ §
N

Surface condition good-no rusting
or pitting.  Bolts, rivets, or seams
are not damaged. Foundation
intact and good condition.

Vents are not obstructed. Valves,
flanges, and gaskets are free from
leaks.

Level gauges and alarms working
properly.

N A

Containment walls are infack-
inspect interstitial area of double
{walled tanks

YN
RS

[Properly Labeled with Contenis

and proper warning labels.

NAEND

Y

m ing arm, s
Load/Unload |couplers and piping for leaks
Area andfor damage.

SN VR %

N

Drip pans are not overflowing.
Catch basins are free of
contamination.

IRMAYIRT NN
i NIRRT
NNINNA
NUTAN/aNFat

\

ANANA

Warmning signs are posted.

\

Inme; CUrbing or
Secondary (trenches are intact, no damage or
Containment [leaks.

NINMNNE
W

Containment area drainage valves
are closed, locked or capped

Fa I . &
NIV

Containment area is clean of
debris and standing water.

Check water for oil sheen before

working properly

[ Security & [ATS controls & pumps locked
Response |when not in use.

VIV TN Y
JNAYANNY I AN

2 LN PN

Lighting, fence or gates intact.

Emergency shut off accessible &

working with proper signage
I

NI VAYN NN

RPN I TR

-

Drums & Inspect for leaks, damage and
Containers proper labeling

NNYIAAY NN AN ANAYNASRY

Val

econdary nment is i good
order, clean of debris and excess

VIV SN
N MNP RINARTY

NN NINAE
NN YA ALAATA

NEYRE R N TR VR

AN
NN

\

water.

SR NANIVAATAN

l-/V\‘(\/V\L

Date: |V Comments:

b
S
§

\\

Signature:

9
N

——e — P

w.mnﬂcﬁmgsm.... m_:.-e:uw.1 ..u:.“_..‘:..w::_uaw:n»waoﬁnzmmm
FOET27



Teichert Materials . = Monthly AST Inspection Checklist plant. MVY

Month: M n LA 5 Q Year: Nha\N\ N As required by 40 CFR, 112.7 and SPCC Plan

All items inspected and satisfactory unless noted otherwi O = Repair or Adj see Ci below C=SeeC below NA = Not Applicabl

&

»o»a,

N
£
& =
< &
&
=
250

Tank Size in Gallons

Location hop | shop

" Inspection ltems

Inspect tanks and piping for leaks

AST andfor damage
i Surface condition good-no rusting
or pitting.  Bolts, rivets, or seams

are not damaged. Foundation
intact and good condition.

Vents are not obstructed. Valves,
flanges, and gaskets are free from |
leaks.

NN AN [

\|\

Level gauges and alarms working
|properiy.

\
VAN TN\ [l

nm s are infact-
inspect interstitial area of double
walled tanks

AN [N
\

Prope _m Labeled with Contents

and proper waming labels.

ANTIN N M

R Tnspect loading arm, hoses,
Load/Unload (couplers and piping for leaks
Area {andfor damage.

APMINND TN NE

V| i,
Y/

2

Drip pans are not overflowing.
Catch basins are free of
confamination.

Ik

Warming signs are posted.

inment wall, curbing or
Secondary |trenches are intact, no damage or
Contai t [leaks

NN

00:&5:..»3 area drainage valves
are closed, locked or capped

AN f‘\f\
IV

Containment area is clean of
debris and standing water.

SRR O RN

Check water for cil sheen before
ldischarging. Discharge Clean
water only!

Oiliwater separator systems are
working properly

Security & |ATS controls & pumps locked
Response |when notin use,

INNHNEN N

VNN
WMDY DMV INAD

Lighting, fence or gates intact.
Emergency shut off ible &

NMINANANN NN

/N f\f\

working with proper signage.
Spill m and Fire EXInguishers

M
available and up to date.

VAN AN DN N N
TN NNNE
NAYMNYAR NN NN

VA\/ NV VYT

Drums & Inspect for leaks, damage and

VPPN DAN YN N R

\ [
NN NN

VANV VY NN

\ [\ [\

NAIBA

Containers  |proper labeling
econ MMEnt 15 1 g

order, clean of debris and excess
water.

NNNAEN
NNN

X
\
A

Date:

N
3
|
\
\

Signature:

b

— ——
-
Sig above indi all items inspected and satisf: y unl noted otherwise
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Monthly AST Inspection Checklist
As required by 40 CFR, 112.7 and SPCC Plan
O = Repair or Adjustment see C below C = See Comments below

Plant: Z /\ M\

NA = Not Applicabl

Teichert Materials . —
Month: Yea n|ND M\M\.
All items inspected tisfactory unless noted otherwise

——

o
5
ks

§ g 4
%‘v m.%n %%w < n,..m% Aw%m.

e,
s,
Ph,
§ "eon.

20000 | 5000 | s00o [ 20000 30000

Tank Size in Gallons

T
2
k3

Location shop | shop | Fuel IL] FueliL| FuellL pit] Hot pit| Hot pit| Hot pit] Hot pit] Hot pit

.. " | - Inspection items

\|

Inspect tanks and piping for leaks
AST and/or damage

\

Surface condition good-no rusting

/

\
NI
\

or pitting.  Bolts, rivets, or seams

intact and good condition.

Vents are nol obstrucled. Valves,
flanges, and gaskets are free from
leaks.

Level gauges and alarms working
property.

onlainm s are Cct
inspect interstitial a
walled tanks

s
&
$
250
hop
are not damaged. Foundation |~
o
\
\

iniaci-
rea of double

[Properly Labeled with Conteris

and proper warmning labels.

\\.\\\
VIR Ry
VIR RIS N

Tnspect loading arm, hoses,

Load/Unload couplers and piping for leaks
Area andfor damage.

Y

Drip pans are not overflowing.
Catch basins are free of
ination.

SR

VY VN VNN INE
\\\\\\\\\.

B AN ETLIR

Warning signs are posted.

ontamment wall, curbing or
Secondary [trenches are intact, no damage or
Containment |leaks.

Containment area drainage valves
are closed, locked or capped

Al ek IO\ AL 2L

Containment area is clean of
debris and standing water.

NNAYAYAY VARAYE
VANV TN I Y NS

Check water for oil sheen before
discharging. Discharge Clean
water only!
Oilfwat

are

\\\\\\\ NN

working properly

[~ Security & |ATS controls & pumps focked
Response |when not in use.

RS K

f\/\up\

Lighting, fence or gates intact,

_,mawags_ shut off accessible &
{working with proper signage.
]

[ NV YV VNV

n I
available and up to date.

\DNWND TV Y [N

Drums & Inspect for leaks, damage and
Containers  |proper labsling

ry containment IS in good
order, clean of debris and excess
water.

VOVINDDINDY N TV D

\

ANNYVE N YV
VAV YA
Y NAY R

LA\
CVIVIV VN INIY Y V]

N~

MUY N

U
3

|

Date: Comments:

NUENIINNE
\%\\\‘l\ U

g

Signature:

—_—— —

N

y unless noted otherwise

m_m..u-c..mu_ua:n.u. n:;m.._..mm_._wuoo«@nuan:.
FOEL27




Teichert Materials _

Month: B,u o e

Allitems inspected and satisfactory unless noted otherwise

7 )

g Vo
Year: | S~L&-C

O = Repair or Adjustment see Comments below

Monthly AST Inspection Checklist

As required by 40 CFR, 112.7 and SPCC Plan
C = See Comments below

Plant: 7\_ /\ /\

MNA = Not Applicable

ﬁaﬁs
oy
2

>
I3
b
=
&
<

oy

&

f'=)

Tank Size in Gallons

~
&
'y
'H@
2=
&
&
&
20000
Hot pit

s,
D"’a{r {aﬂﬁ
§
1] p,"o
g Pang tany
7

it . o,
3

g
g

Location

g
£

g
[
3
=
rd
0000

2
Hot pl Hot pit

| Inspection Items

=
.:_:
2
g
__|=

Hot plt| Hot pit
r FISA)

T
o bl FEL

v
|

Inspect tanks and piping for leaks Vs
andlor damage

AST

1

-

b

Surface condition good-no rusting
or pitting. Bolts, rivets, or seams
are not damaged, Foundation -
intact and good condition,

A

Vents are not obstructed, Valves,
flanges, and gaskets are free from
leaks.

Level gauges and alarms, working
properly. k|

\\
LY
A
LY
ANN

N

Confainment walls are infack

inspect interstitial area of double
walled tanks

TopE| eled with Conten

and proper warning labels. |

V

ns| ing arm, hoses,
|couplers and piping for leaks
andlor damage.

Load/Unload
Area

-~
e
-
I il
—
—
—

Drip pans are not overflowing.
Catch basins are free of "
contamination.

Y

IO

Warning signs are posted.

niamment wall, curl INg of
trenches are intact, no damage or
leaks.

Secondary
Containment

\

A A N

Containment area drainage valves
are closed, locked or capped

N

\

NIV

Containment area is clean of
debris and standing water.

L1

4
FaN

\

Check water for oil sheen before
discharging. Discharge Clean
water only!

Oiltwater separator systems are
working properly

\

Security &
Response

ATS controls & pumps locked
when not in use.

3.\‘ \ ‘\ \‘
\

Lighting, fence or gates intact,

Emergency shut off accessible &
working with proper signage.

o GVAWaN

al e nguishers

available and up to date.

Drums &
Containers

Inspect for leaks, damage and
proper labeling

\\\‘.
—
~
o~
bt

¥ Y

Secondary contanment 1s i good
order, clean of debris and excess
water,

\

'

Date:

s 3 r i

>
&7/ m V i 0o
2 L Cg e
L

Signature:

—

——

Signature above indicates all items inspected and

Comments:

noted otherwise

\\ \\\\\ VN A

&

in

NANY]

i\

AN EN A4

o \ \ \ \.\.-..‘ ‘\ \:

Sy
L8

n
L

L=
-
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Teichert Materials | b Wi Monthly AST Inspection Checklist Plant: 7\_ < /\
Month: Year AD2 2L As required by 40 CFR, 112.7 and SPCC Plan

All items insj cted and saisf: tory unless noted otherwise O = Repair or Adjustment see Ci ts below C =See C below MNA = Not Appli

q
Tank Size in Gallons| 2s0 | 500 | 250 | s00 | 2250 20000 | 20000 | 6000 | s000 | 20000 | 30000

1
Location shop | shop | shop | FuelIL| FuellL| FueliL _.3:.& Hot pit] Hot pit| Hot pit] Hot pit{ Hot pit

] o e et L b

" | inspection items

\\\\

AST andlor d:

Inspect tanks and piping for leaks 5 LY ol el -
Surface condition good-no rusting

or pitting.  Bolts, rivets, or seams \

are not damaged. Foundation <

intact and good condition.

e

\
\
o

Vents are not obstructed. Valves,
flanges, and gaskets are free from
leaks.

\
\

Fn

o
Level gauges and alarms working v
properly.

\

[Contamment walls are intaci-
inspect interstitial area of double
walled tanks

\
A\ [

\
WIS K ING N

Properly Labeled wilth Contents
and proper warning labels.

NS

N INTS O s [%

Nl&[ N
NN 1% S

T __aww,.ﬂ Toading arm, hoses
Load/Unload

oa couplers and piping for leaks
Area andlor d

Drip pans are not overflowing.
Catch basins are free of
lcontamination.

\
\ |
\
\

\

\

Waming signs are posted.

)

Conlamment wall, curbing o
Secondary |trenches are intact, no damage or
Containment |leaks.

Nl N ek

Contamment area drainage valves
are closed, locked or capped

Containment area is clean of
debris and standing water.

N

Check water for ofl sheen before
|discharging. Discharge Clean
water only!

NNENE%

ORI v A s
\

Oiliwater separator systems are
working properly

S ity & |ATS & pumps locked
Response |when notin use.

X

Lighting, fence or gates intact.

MYV

{Emergency shut off accessible &
{working with proper signage.

ISPl Tl and Fire EXBnguishers
available and up to date.

»\/f\\r\/—‘\

-
-
-

-
-2

—

%L

\

Drums & lInspect for leaks, damage and
Containers  {proper labeling

VIVIIVAN N INON NN RN IS NN NN NN B et

VESA NI S &N TR R I

\
VIMNSAS MY R NN TR IS
N A AT A A AN

NI RATARR YA

condary comainment is in g
order, clean of debris and excess

\

\\\\\\\\\\\\\ S U TN
\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\
VIV YN NV Dy [ D

YVIVANIND

-~

water,
Date: Vw \ MN w.lw\ . Comments: h v«U

g
%

=

N

Signature:
qull.ln
Signature above indicates all items inspected and satisf y unless noted otherwise
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Teichert Materials .
Month: ] Lhu\m

Yea _.nllpnv.u....u..\

= Monthly AST Inspection Checklist

O = Repair or Adj see C

below

All items inspected and satisf; ¥ unless noted otherwise

As required by 40 CFR, 112.7 and SPCC Plan

C = See Comments below

Plant: z < /\

NA = Not Applicable

-
%
&
&
H
b o
20000

Tank Size in Gallons

Location

Hot pit | Hot pit| Hot pit|

" | - Inspection ltems

Inspect tanks and piping for leaks -

AST andlor damage

—~— | ~ |~

Surface condition good-no rusting
or pitting. Bolts, rivets, or seams
are not damaged. Foundation
intact and good condition.

Vents are not obsirucled. Valves,
fi and are free from =

leaks.

Level gauges and alarms working
propery. -

Confainment walls are intack
inspect interstitial area of double -
walled tanks

i
and proper waming labels. ot

\
\
\

Tnspedt loading arm, NoSes,
couplers and piping for leaks ”~
andfor damage.

Load/Unload
Area

\

Drip pans are not overflowing.
Catch basins are free of

\

Warning signs are posted.

\

onfamment wall, ng of
trenches are intact, no damage or
leaks.

Secondary
Containment

\

Cont t area drainage vaives
are closed, locked or capped o

N LY SR A

\

Containment area is clean of
debyis and standing water.

YIN [
\
\

WiSIS YRR

‘Check water for oil sheen before
discharging. Discharge Clean
water only! -~

-

\

Oilfwater separator systems are
working properly >

\
\

\

Security &
Response

ATS controls & pumps locked
when not in use,

\
‘.\‘\‘\\\\

Lighting, fence or gates intact.

WD

Emergency shut off accessible &
working with proper signage.

VN

[SPITKit and Fite Extnguishers

available and up to date. -

-
—
—
e
e

\

\\|\

\

L~

Drums &
Containers

Inspect for leaks, damage and
|proper labeling

\\\1\\_

— —

—

-

ndary containment is m
order, clean of debris and excess
'water.

——
R

e

-

—
4

Date: ol %No@h N m

Signature: e

all items insp

Si above indi ted and satisf:

Comments: .Q\w&\.f\%vg
Ik s

y unless noted otherwise

(co log

Qeee) .
o

FUELZT




{

Teichert Materials . = Monthly AST Inspection Checklist Plant: \ 4 _ /\ 4\
Month:__ YO\ Year 20272 As required by 40 CFR, 112.7 and SPCC Plan
All items inspected and satisfactory unless noted otherwise O = Repair or Adj see C below C=SeeC below NA = Not Applicabh
3]
& %
@ g &
&' 5 < & -~ R ~ » © s i
e 2 = = S - £
& £ § & F s §F 55 i3
& & 5§ & &£ § 2 F 5 F §£ 5 & 2
& S o b g 2 JF % £ < < £ .%
i o g & g 3§ @ & g & g &
= 5 3 <] e e < < < < q q
Tank Size in Gallons| 2s0 | s00 | 250 | s00 | 2250 | 15000 | 20000 [ 20000 [ 20000] 6000 “ 6000 | 20000 | 30000
Location shop | shop | shop | FueliL| FueliL] FueliL [ Hotpit | Hotpit| Hot pit| Hot pit| Hot pit] Hot pit| Hot pit .
" | Inspectionitems | | 3 it L i e b o 2 [ada | %
Inspect tanks and piping for leaks ) . - il e
AST andfor damage Ll ] LY & LE ) &= O |
‘ Surface condition good-no rusting
or pitting. Bolls, rivets, or seams M) . — - - —1
are not damaged. Foundation N I e L 1
intact and good condition.
Vents are not obstructed. Valves,
"“__M._Wwﬁ and gaskets are free from g N [, (PR e s - o o . = .
Level gauges and alarms working
properly. - ~| —~ - - - |- = e P -~
d%::.uﬂ_a_ walls are infack
inspect interstitial area of double s L P o . -~
walled tanks gy | g
[PToperly Labeled with Contents 2 \
and proper waming labels. | - - - i - — - -] -
TnSpect loading arm, hoses, -
Load/Unload |couplers and piping for leaks sl | —l—] — —_— = | - — =] =
Area and/or damage.
Drip pans are not overflowing.
Catch basins are free of o~ o \ - (— _- 5 o i = — -
|{contamination. -
Wanming signs are posted. -] - - | - - — oo P . - 1= ]~ =
Tontamment wall, curbing of
Secondary |wenches areintact, nodamageor [ = | _. | _~ | k) ot | -
Containment |leaks.
[ area drai valves
g —
are closed, locked or capped - 2 = = . = > = 7 J & il
Containment area is clean of i I
{debris and standing water. e W I e ] - T S —
Check waler for oil sheen before
discharging. Discharge Clean — o 1 = - o pa =
water only! - 1 il —] - -
Oilfwater separator systems are
working properly A | - ) i - -l - - - - -
Security & [ATS controls & pumps locked —
Response |when not in use. e | = e o =5 el = -1 -
Lighting, fence or gates intact. - | | - | = — - ~ | ~ - - =
~ - - - - - - - ol - — = -
- i s - - - - <t - - - - -
Drums & Inspect for leaks, damage and \
Containers  |proper labeling - il - | ~ - - - ~ |- = e
Inment Is in good " -
order, clean of debris and excess - |~ - - e
- | - o - -
water, g 5
Date: - Comments: @0 n\ N IS
el - 0 A = N
Signature: S
—— i — — ra
Ve

Tmmasn:am_uacu indicates all items inspected and satisfactory unless noted otherwise
T27




ATTACHMENT 2

ISOPACH MAPS
GROUNDWATER ELEVATION SUMMARY TABLE

Martis Valley 2022 4Q & Annual Report January 25, 2023
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CALIFORNIA LABORATORY SERVICES

Committed. Responsive. Flexible.

April 05, 2022 CLS Work Order #: 22C1673
COC #:

Sarah Arney
Teichert Aggregates

3500 American River Dr
Sacramento, CA 95851

Project Name: Martis

Enclosed are the results of analyses for samples received by the laboratory on 03/29/22
13:05. Samples were analyzed pursuant to client request utilizing EPA or other ELAP
approved methodologies. | certify that the results are in compliance both technically and
for completeness.

Analytical results are attached to this letter. Please call if we can provide additional
assistance.

Sincerely,
L]

) i‘—:
James Liang, Ph.D.
Laboratory Director

CA SWRCB ELAP Accreditation/Registration number 1233
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CALIFORNIA LABORATORY SERVICES

Committed. Responsive. Flexible.

Page 2 of 8 04/05/22 10:42
Teichert Aggregates Project: Martis
3500 American River Dr Project Number: DD1-220329 CLS Work Order #: 22C1673
Sacramento, CA 95851 Project Manager: ~ Sarah Arney COC #:

Conventional Chemistry Parameters by APHA/EPA Methods

Reporting
Analyte Result Limit Units  Dilution Batch Prepared Analyzed Method Notes

MW-40 (22C1673-01) Water Sampled: 03/29/22 09:15 Received: 03/29/22 13:05

Hexane Extractable Material (HEM, ND 5.0 mg/L 1 2202521 03/31/22 03/31/22 EPA 1664B
Oil & Grease)

MW-Plant (22C1673-02) Water Sampled: 03/29/22 10:10 Received: 03/29/22 13:05

Hexane Extractable Material (HEM, ND 5.0 mg/L 1 2202521 03/31/22 03/31/22 EPA 1664B
Oil & Grease)

MW-33 (22C1673-03) Water Sampled: 03/29/22 10:55 Received: 03/29/22 13:05

Hexane Extractable Material (HEM, ND 5.0 mg/L 1 2202521 03/31/22 03/31/22 EPA 1664B
Oil & Grease)

3249 Fitzgerald Road, Rancho Cordova, CA 95742 | 800.638.7301 | Tel: 916.638.7301 x102 | Fax: 916.638.4510 | www.californialab.com
Small Business #2916 | ELAP #1233 | NAICS #541380 | CA SWRCB ELAP Accreditation/Registration Number 1233




CALIFORNIA LABORATORY SERVICES

Committed. Responsive. Flexible.

Page 3 of 8 04/05/22 10:42
Teichert Aggregates Project: Martis
3500 American River Dr Project Number: DD1-220329 CLS Work Order #: 22C1673
Sacramento, CA 95851 Project Manager: ~ Sarah Arney COC #:

Extractable Petroleum Hydrocarbons by EPA Method 8015M

Reporting
Analyte Result Limit Units  Dilution Batch Prepared Analyzed Method Notes

MW-40 (22C1673-01) Water Sampled: 03/29/22 09:15 Received: 03/29/22 13:05

Diesel ND 0.050 mg/L 1 2202515 03/31/22 04/01/22 EPA 8015M

Surrogate: o-Terphenyl 98 % 65-135 " " " "

MW-Plant (22C1673-02) Water Sampled: 03/29/22 10:10 Received: 03/29/22 13:05

Diesel ND 0.050 mg/L 1 2202515 03/31/22 04/01/22 EPA 8015M

Surrogate: o-Terphenyl 132 % 65-135 " " " "

MW-33 (22C1673-03) Water Sampled: 03/29/22 10:55 Received: 03/29/22 13:05

Diesel ND 0.050 mg/L 1 2202515 03/31/22 04/01/22 EPA 8015M

Surrogate: o-Terphenyl 107 % 65-135 " " " "

3249 Fitzgerald Road, Rancho Cordova, CA 95742 | 800.638.7301 | Tel: 916.638.7301 x102 | Fax: 916.638.4510 | www.californialab.com
Small Business #2916 | ELAP #1233 | NAICS #541380 | CA SWRCB ELAP Accreditation/Registration Number 1233




CALIFORNIA LABORATORY SERVICES

Committed. Responsive. Flexible.

Page 4 of 8 04/05/22 10:42
Teichert Aggregates Project: Martis
3500 American River Dr Project Number: DD1-220329 CLS Work Order #: 22C1673
Sacramento, CA 95851 Project Manager: ~ Sarah Arney COC #:

TPH-Gasoline by GC FID

Reporting
Analyte Result Limit Units  Dilution Batch Prepared Analyzed Method Notes

MW-40 (22C1673-01) Water Sampled: 03/29/22 09:15 Received: 03/29/22 13:05

Gasoline ND 50 ng/L 1 2202455 03/30/22 03/30/22 EPA 8015M

Surrogate: o-Chlorotoluene (Gas) 81 % 65-135 " " " "

MW-Plant (22C1673-02) Water Sampled: 03/29/22 10:10 Received: 03/29/22 13:05

Gasoline ND 50 pg/L 1 2202455 03/30/22 03/30/22 EPA 8015M

Surrogate: o-Chlorotoluene (Gas) 82 % 65-135 " " " "

MW-33 (22C1673-03) Water Sampled: 03/29/22 10:55 Received: 03/29/22 13:05

Gasoline ND 50 ng/L 1 2202455 03/30/22 03/30/22 EPA 8015M

Surrogate: o-Chlorotoluene (Gas) 81 % 65-135 " " " "

3249 Fitzgerald Road, Rancho Cordova, CA 95742 | 800.638.7301 | Tel: 916.638.7301 x102 | Fax: 916.638.4510 | www.californialab.com
Small Business #2916 | ELAP #1233 | NAICS #541380 | CA SWRCB ELAP Accreditation/Registration Number 1233




CALIFORNIA LABORATORY SERVICES

Committed. Responsive. Flexible.

Page 5 of 8 04/05/22 10:42
Teichert Aggregates Project: Martis
3500 American River Dr Project Number: DD1-220329 CLS Work Order #: 22C1673
Sacramento, CA 95851 Project Manager: ~ Sarah Arney COC #:

Conventional Chemistry Parameters by APHA/EPA Methods - Quality Control

Reporting Spike Source %REC RPD
Analyte Result Limit Units Level Result %REC Limits RPD Limit Notes
Batch 2202521 - Solvent Extract
Blank (2202521-BLK1) Prepared & Analyzed: 03/31/22
Hexane Extractable Material (HEM, Oil & ND 5.0 mg/L
Grease)
LCS (2202521-BS1) Prepared & Analyzed: 03/31/22
Hexane Extractable Material (HEM, Oil & 39.7 5.0 mg/L 40.0 99 78-114
Grease)
LCS Dup (2202521-BSD1) Prepared & Analyzed: 03/31/22
Hexane Extractable Material (HEM, Oil & 38.9 5.0 mg/L 40.0 97 78-114 2 18
Grease)

3249 Fitzgerald Road, Rancho Cordova, CA 95742 | 800.638.7301 | Tel: 916.638.7301 x102 | Fax: 916.638.4510 | www.californialab.com
Small Business #2916 | ELAP #1233 | NAICS #541380 | CA SWRCB ELAP Accreditation/Registration Number 1233



A CALIFORNIA LABORATORY SERVICES
& . Committed. Responsive. Flexible.

Page 6 of 8 ~ 04/05/22 10:42
Teichert Aggregates Project: Martis
3500 American River Dr Project Number: DD1-220329 CLS Work Order #: 22C1673
Sacramento, CA 95851 Project Manager: ~ Sarah Arney COC #:

Extractable Petroleum Hydrocarbons by EPA Method 8015M - Quality Control

Reporting Spike Source %REC RPD
Analyte Result Limit Units Level Result %REC Limits RPD Limit Notes
Batch 2202515 - EPA 3510B GCNV
Blank (2202515-BLK1) Prepared: 03/31/22 Analyzed: 04/01/22
Diesel ND 0.050 mg/L
Motor Oil ND 0.050 "
JP-5/JP-8 ND 0.050 "
Surrogate: o-Terphenyl 0.0186 " 0.0250 74 65-135
LCS (2202515-BS1) Prepared: 03/31/22 Analyzed: 04/01/22
Diesel 1.95 0.050 mg/L 2.50 78 65-135
Surrogate: o-Terphenyl 0.0325 " 0.0250 130 65-135
LCS Dup (2202515-BSD1) Prepared: 03/31/22 Analyzed: 04/01/22
Diesel 1.84 0.050 mg/L 2.50 74 65-135 6 30
Surrogate: o-Terphenyl 0.0314 " 0.0250 125 65-135
Matrix Spike (2202515-MS1) Source: 22C1711-01 Prepared: 03/31/22 Analyzed: 04/01/22
Diesel 1.54 0.050 mg/L 2.50 ND 62 46-137
Surrogate: o-Terphenyl 0.0238 " 0.0250 95 65-135
Matrix Spike Dup (2202515-MSD1) Source: 22C1711-01 Prepared: 03/31/22 Analyzed: 04/01/22
Diesel 1.56 0.050 mg/L 2.50 ND 63 46-137 2 30
Surrogate: o-Terphenyl 0.0239 " 0.0250 96 65-135

e

3249 Fitzgerald Road, Rancho Cordova, CA 95742 | 800.638.7301 | Tel: 916.638.7301 x102 | Fax: 916.638.4510 | www.californialab.com
Small Business #2916 | ELAP #1233 | NAICS #541380 | CA SWRCB ELAP Accreditation/Registration Number 1233




A CALIFORNIA LABORATORY SERVICES

&,

Committed. Responsive. Flexible.

Page 7 of 8 04/05/22 10:42
Teichert Aggregates Project: Martis
3500 American River Dr Project Number: DD1-220329 CLS Work Order #: 22C1673
Sacramento, CA 95851 Project Manager: ~ Sarah Arney COC #:

TPH-Gasoline by GC FID - Quality Control

Reporting Spike Source %REC RPD
Analyte Result Limit Units Level Result %REC Limits RPD Limit Notes
Batch 2202455 - EPA 5030 Water GC
Blank (2202455-BLK1) Prepared & Analyzed: 03/30/22
Gasoline ND 50 ng/L
Surrogate: o-Chlorotoluene (Gas) 17.1 " 20.0 86 65-135
LCS (2202455-BS1) Prepared & Analyzed: 03/30/22
Gasoline 454 50 ng/L 500 91 70-130
Surrogate: o-Chlorotoluene (Gas) 18.7 " 20.0 93 65-135
LCS Dup (2202455-BSD1) Prepared & Analyzed: 03/30/22
Gasoline 449 50 ng/L 500 90 70-130 1 30
Surrogate: o-Chlorotoluene (Gas) 17.9 " 20.0 89 65-135
Matrix Spike (2202455-MS1) Source: 22C1719-01 Prepared & Analyzed: 03/30/22
Gasoline 500 50 ng/L 500 ND 100 68-132
Surrogate: o-Chlorotoluene (Gas) 17.0 " 20.0 85 65-135
Matrix Spike Dup (2202455-MSD1) Source: 22C1719-01 Prepared & Analyzed: 03/30/22
Gasoline 448 50 ng/L 500 ND 90 68-132 11 32
Surrogate: o-Chlorotoluene (Gas) 18.4 " 20.0 92 65-135

3249 Fitzgerald Road, Rancho Cordova, CA 95742 | 800.638.7301

e

| Tel:916.638.7301 x102 | Fax: 916.638.4510 | www.cdlifornialab.com

Small Business #2916 | ELAP #1233 | NAICS #541380 | CA SWRCB ELAP Accreditation/Registration Number 1233




CALIFORNIA LABORATORY SERVICES

Committed. Responsive. Flexible.

Page 8 of 8 04/05/22 10:42
Teichert Aggregates Project: Martis
3500 American River Dr Project Number: DD1-220329 CLS Work Order #: 22C1673
Sacramento, CA 95851 Project Manager: ~ Sarah Arney COC #:

Notes and Definitions

DET Analyte DETECTED

ND Analyte NOT DETECTED at or above the reporting limit (or method detection limit when specified)
NR Not Reported

dry Sample results reported on a dry weight basis

RPD Relative Percent Difference

3249 Fitzgerald Road, Rancho Cordova, CA 95742 | 800.638.7301 | Tel: 916.638.7301 x102 | Fax: 916.638.4510 | www.californialab.com
Small Business #2916 | ELAP #1233 | NAICS #541380 | CA SWRCB ELAP Accreditation/Registration Number 1233



CALIFORNIA LABORATORY SERVICES

Committed. Responsive. Flexible.

June 22, 2022 CLS Work Order #: 22F0910
COC #:

Sarah Arney
Teichert Aggregates

3500 American River Dr
Sacramento, CA 95851

Project Name: Martis

Enclosed are the results of analyses for samples received by the laboratory on 06/15/22
15:45. Samples were analyzed pursuant to client request utilizing EPA or other ELAP
approved methodologies. | certify that the results are in compliance both fechnically and
for completeness.

Analytical results are afttached to this letter. Please call if we can provide additional
assistance.

Sincerely,

Hhr Fosd

Marc Foster, Ph.D.
Technical Director

CA SWRCB ELAP Accreditation/Registration number 1233
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CALIFORNIA LABORATORY SERVICES

Committed. Responsive. Flexible.

Page 2 of 8 06/22/22 14:59
Teichert Aggregates Project: Martis
3500 American River Dr Project Number: TDI -220615 CLS Work Order #: 22F0910
Sacramento, CA 95851 Project Manager: ~ Sarah Arney COC #:
Conventional Chemistry Parameters by APHA/EPA Methods
Reporting
Analyte Result Limit Units Dilution Batch Prepared Analyzed Method Notes
MW-Plant (22F0910-01) Water Sampled: 06/15/22 12:06 Received: 06/15/22 15:45
Hexane Extractable Material (HEM, ND 5.0 mg/L 1 2205022 06/16/22 06/17/22 EPA 1664B
Oil & Grease)
MW-33 (22F0910-02) Water Sampled: 06/15/22 12:58 Received: 06/15/22 15:45
Hexane Extractable Material (HEM, ND 5.0 mg/L 1 2205022 06/16/22 06/17/22 EPA 1664B
Oil & Grease)
MW-40 (22F0910-03) Water Sampled: 06/15/22 13:38 Received: 06/15/22 15:45
Hexane Extractable Material (HEM, ND 5.0 mg/L 1 2205022 06/16/22 06/17/22 EPA 1664B
Oil & Grease)

3249 Fitzgerald Road, Rancho Cordova, CA 95742 | 800.638.7301 | Tel: 916.638.7301 x102 | Fax: 916.638.4510 | www.californialab.com
Small Business #2916 | ELAP #1233 | NAICS #541380 | CA SWRCB ELAP Accreditation/Registration Number 1233




CALIFORNIA LABORATORY SERVICES

Committed. Responsive. Flexible.

Page 3 of 8 06/22/22 14:59
Teichert Aggregates Project: Martis
3500 American River Dr Project Number: TDI -220615 CLS Work Order #: 22F0910
Sacramento, CA 95851 Project Manager: ~ Sarah Arney COC #:

Extractable Petroleum Hydrocarbons by EPA Method 8015M

Reporting
Analyte Result Limit Units  Dilution Batch Prepared Analyzed Method Notes

MW-Plant (22F0910-01) Water Sampled: 06/15/22 12:06 Received: 06/15/22 15:45

Diesel ND 0.050 mg/L 1 2205128 06/20/22 06/21/22 EPA 8015M

Surrogate: o-Terphenyl 87 % 65-135 " " " "

MW-33 (22F0910-02) Water Sampled: 06/15/22 12:58 Received: 06/15/22 15:45

Diesel ND 0.050 mg/L 1 2205128 06/20/22 06/21/22 EPA 8015M

Surrogate: o-Terphenyl 86 % 65-135 " " " "

MW-40 (22F0910-03) Water Sampled: 06/15/22 13:38 Received: 06/15/22 15:45

Diesel ND 0.050 mg/L 1 2205128 06/20/22 06/21/22 EPA 8015M

Surrogate: o-Terphenyl 95 % 65-135 " " " "

3249 Fitzgerald Road, Rancho Cordova, CA 95742 | 800.638.7301 | Tel: 916.638.7301 x102 | Fax: 916.638.4510 | www.californialab.com
Small Business #2916 | ELAP #1233 | NAICS #541380 | CA SWRCB ELAP Accreditation/Registration Number 1233




CALIFORNIA LABORATORY SERVICES

Committed. Responsive. Flexible.

Page 4 of 8 06/22/22 14:59
Teichert Aggregates Project: Martis
3500 American River Dr Project Number: TDI -220615 CLS Work Order #: 22F0910
Sacramento, CA 95851 Project Manager: ~ Sarah Arney COC #:

TPH-Gasoline by GC FID

Reporting
Analyte Result Limit Units  Dilution Batch Prepared Analyzed Method Notes

MW-Plant (22F0910-01) Water Sampled: 06/15/22 12:06 Received: 06/15/22 15:45

Gasoline ND 50 ng/L 1 2205012 06/16/22 06/16/22 EPA 8015M

Surrogate: o-Chlorotoluene (Gas) 105 % 65-135 " " " "

MW-33 (22F0910-02) Water Sampled: 06/15/22 12:58 Received: 06/15/22 15:45

Gasoline ND 50 pg/L 1 2205012 06/16/22 06/16/22 EPA 8015M

Surrogate: o-Chlorotoluene (Gas) 109 % 65-135 " " " "

MW-40 (22F0910-03) Water Sampled: 06/15/22 13:38 Received: 06/15/22 15:45

Gasoline ND 50 ng/L 1 2205012 06/16/22 06/16/22 EPA 8015M

Surrogate: o-Chlorotoluene (Gas) 104 % 65-135 " " " "

3249 Fitzgerald Road, Rancho Cordova, CA 95742 | 800.638.7301 | Tel: 916.638.7301 x102 | Fax: 916.638.4510 | www.californialab.com
Small Business #2916 | ELAP #1233 | NAICS #541380 | CA SWRCB ELAP Accreditation/Registration Number 1233




CALIFORNIA LABORATORY SERVICES

Committed. Responsive. Flexible.

Page 5 of 8 06/22/22 14:59
Teichert Aggregates Project: Martis
3500 American River Dr Project Number: TDI -220615 CLS Work Order #: 22F0910
Sacramento, CA 95851 Project Manager: ~ Sarah Arney COC #:

Conventional Chemistry Parameters by APHA/EPA Methods - Quality Control

Reporting Spike Source %REC RPD
Analyte Result Limit Units Level Result %REC Limits RPD Limit Notes
Batch 2205022 - Solvent Extract
Blank (2205022-BLK1) Prepared: 06/16/22 Analyzed: 06/17/22
Hexane Extractable Material (HEM, Oil & ND 5.0 mg/L
Grease)
LCS (2205022-BS1) Prepared: 06/16/22 Analyzed: 06/17/22
Hexane Extractable Material (HEM, Oil & 40.7 5.0 mg/L 40.0 102 78-114
Grease)
LCS Dup (2205022-BSD1) Prepared: 06/16/22 Analyzed: 06/17/22
Hexane Extractable Material (HEM, Oil & 37.7 5.0 mg/L 40.0 94 78-114 8 18
Grease)

3249 Fitzgerald Road, Rancho Cordova, CA 95742 | 800.638.7301 | Tel: 916.638.7301 x102 | Fax: 916.638.4510 | www.californialab.com
Small Business #2916 | ELAP #1233 | NAICS #541380 | CA SWRCB ELAP Accreditation/Registration Number 1233



& > CALIFORNIA LABORATORY SERVICES

&)& Committed. Responsive. Flexible.

Page 6 of 8 e 06/22/22 14:59
Teichert Aggregates Project: Martis
3500 American River Dr Project Number: TDI -220615 CLS Work Order #: 22F0910
Sacramento, CA 95851 Project Manager: ~ Sarah Arney COC #:

Extractable Petroleum Hydrocarbons by EPA Method 8015M - Quality Control

Reporting Spike Source %REC RPD
Analyte Result Limit Units Level Result %REC Limits RPD Limit Notes
Batch 2205128 - EPA 3510B GCNV
Blank (2205128-BLK1) Prepared: 06/20/22 Analyzed: 06/21/22
Diesel ND 0.050 mg/L
Motor Oil ND 0.050 "
Surrogate: o-Terphenyl 0.0242 " 0.0250 97 65-135
LCS (2205128-BS1) Prepared: 06/20/22 Analyzed: 06/21/22
Diesel 2.11 0.050 mg/L 2.50 84 65-135
Surrogate: o-Terphenyl 0.0213 " 0.0250 85 65-135
LCS Dup (2205128-BSD1) Prepared: 06/20/22 Analyzed: 06/21/22
Diesel 2.13 0.050 mg/L 2.50 85 65-135 0.7 30
Surrogate: o-Terphenyl 0.0231 " 0.0250 92 65-135
Matrix Spike (2205128-MS1) Source: 22F0838-01 Prepared: 06/20/22 Analyzed: 06/21/22
Diesel 2.02 0.050 mg/L 2.50 ND 81 46-137
Surrogate: o-Terphenyl 0.0189 " 0.0250 76 65-135
Matrix Spike Dup (2205128-MSD1) Source: 22F0838-01 Prepared: 06/20/22 Analyzed: 06/21/22
Diesel 1.67 0.050 mg/L 2.50 ND 67 46-137 19 30
Surrogate: o-Terphenyl 0.0158 " 0.0250 63 65-135 0S-4

e -

3249 Fitzgerald Road, Rancho Cordova, CA 95742 | 800.638.7301 | Tel: 916.638.7301 x102 | Fax: 916.638.4510 | www.californialab.com
Small Business #2916 | ELAP #1233 | NAICS #541380 | CA SWRCB ELAP Accreditation/Registration Number 1233




& > CALIFORNIA LABORATORY SERVICES

&)& Committed. Responsive. Flexible.

Page 7 of 8 06/22/22 14:59
Teichert Aggregates Project: Martis
3500 American River Dr Project Number: TDI -220615 CLS Work Order #: 22F0910
Sacramento, CA 95851 Project Manager: ~ Sarah Arney COC #:

TPH-Gasoline by GC FID - Quality Control

Reporting Spike Source %REC RPD
Analyte Result Limit Units Level Result %REC Limits RPD Limit Notes
Batch 2205012 - EPA 5030 Water GC
Blank (2205012-BLK1) Prepared & Analyzed: 06/16/22
Gasoline ND 50 ng/L
Surrogate: o-Chlorotoluene (Gas) 20.5 " 20.0 102 65-135
LCS (2205012-BS1) Prepared & Analyzed: 06/16/22
Gasoline 495 50 ng/L 500 99 70-130
Surrogate: o-Chlorotoluene (Gas) 20.3 " 20.0 101 65-135
LCS Dup (2205012-BSD1) Prepared & Analyzed: 06/16/22
Gasoline 532 50 ng/L 500 106 70-130 7 30
Surrogate: o-Chlorotoluene (Gas) 22.7 " 20.0 114 65-135
Matrix Spike (2205012-MS1) Source: 22F0838-01 Prepared & Analyzed: 06/16/22
Gasoline 482 50 ng/L 500 ND 96 68-132
Surrogate: o-Chlorotoluene (Gas) 214 " 20.0 107 65-135
Matrix Spike Dup (2205012-MSD1) Source: 22F0838-01 Prepared & Analyzed: 06/16/22
Gasoline 606 50 ng/L 500 ND 121 68-132 23 32
Surrogate: o-Chlorotoluene (Gas) 224 " 20.0 112 65-135

3249 Fitzgerald Road, Rancho Cordova, CA 95742 | 800.638.7301

e

| Tel: 916.638.7301 x102 | Fax: 916.638.4510 | www.cdlifornialab.com

Small Business #2916 | ELAP #1233 | NAICS #541380 | CA SWRCB ELAP Accreditation/Registration Number 1233




CALIFORNIA LABORATORY SERVICES

Committed. Responsive. Flexible.

Page 8 of 8 06/22/22 14:59
Teichert Aggregates Project: Martis
3500 American River Dr Project Number: TDI -220615 CLS Work Order #: 22F0910
Sacramento, CA 95851 Project Manager: ~ Sarah Arney COC #:

Notes and Definitions

QS-4 The surrogate recovery for this sample is outside of established control limits due to a sample matrix effect.
DET Analyte DETECTED

ND Analyte NOT DETECTED at or above the reporting limit (or method detection limit when specified)

NR Not Reported

dry Sample results reported on a dry weight basis

RPD Relative Percent Difference

3249 Fitzgerald Road, Rancho Cordova, CA 95742 | 800.638.7301 | Tel: 916.638.7301 x102 | Fax: 916.638.4510 | www.californialab.com
Small Business #2916 | ELAP #1233 | NAICS #541380 | CA SWRCB ELAP Accreditation/Registration Number 1233



CALIFORNIA LABORATORY SERVICES

Committed. Responsive. Flexible.

October 06, 2022 CLS Work Order #: 2211454
COC #:

Sarah Arney
Teichert Aggregates

3500 American River Dr
Sacramento, CA 95851

Project Name: Martis

Enclosed are the results of analyses for samples received by the laboratory on 09/29/22
08:09. Samples were analyzed pursuant to client request utilizing EPA or other ELAP
approved methodologies. | certify that the results are in compliance both fechnically and
for completeness.

Analytical results are afttached to this letter. Please call if we can provide additional
assistance.

Sincerely,

Marc Foster, Ph.D.

Technical Director

CA SWRCB ELAP Accreditation/Registration number 1233

Page 1 of 9
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CALIFORNIA LABORATORY SERVICES

Committed. Responsive. Flexible.

Page 2 of 8 10/06/22 14:46
Teichert Aggregates Project: Martis
3500 American River Dr Project Number: EHI-220928 CLS Work Order #: 2211454
Sacramento, CA 95851 Project Manager: ~ Sarah Arney COC #:

Conventional Chemistry Parameters by APHA/EPA Methods

Reporting
Analyte Result Limit Units  Dilution Batch Prepared Analyzed Method Notes

MW-33 (2211454-01) Water Sampled: 09/28/22 09:20 Received: 09/29/22 08:09

Hexane Extractable Material (HEM, ND 5.0 mg/L 1 2208245 09/29/22 09/29/22 EPA 1664B
Oil & Grease)

MW-Plant (2211454-02) Water Sampled: 09/28/22 09:45 Received: 09/29/22 08:09

Hexane Extractable Material (HEM, ND 5.0 mg/L 1 2208245 09/29/22 09/29/22 EPA 1664B
Oil & Grease)

MW-40 (2211454-03) Water Sampled: 09/28/22 10:35 Received: 09/29/22 08:09

Hexane Extractable Material (HEM, ND 5.0 mg/L 1 2208245 09/29/22 09/29/22 EPA 1664B
Oil & Grease)

3249 Fitzgerald Road, Rancho Cordova, CA 95742 | 800.638.7301 | Tel: 916.638.7301 x102 | Fax: 916.638.4510 | www.californialab.com
Page 3 of 9 Small Business #2916 | ELAP #1233 | NAICS #541380 | CA SWRCB ELAP Accreditation/Registration Number 1233




CALIFORNIA LABORATORY SERVICES

Committed. Responsive. Flexible.

Page 3 of 8 10/06/22 14:46
Teichert Aggregates Project: Martis
3500 American River Dr Project Number: EHI-220928 CLS Work Order #: 2211454
Sacramento, CA 95851 Project Manager: ~ Sarah Arney COC #:

Extractable Petroleum Hydrocarbons by EPA Method 8015M

Reporting
Analyte Result Limit Units  Dilution Batch Prepared Analyzed Method Notes

MW-33 (2211454-01) Water Sampled: 09/28/22 09:20 Received: 09/29/22 08:09

Diesel ND 0.050 mg/L 1 2208310 09/29/22 09/29/22 EPA 8015M

Surrogate: o-Terphenyl 91 % 65-135 " " " "

MW-Plant (2211454-02) Water Sampled: 09/28/22 09:45 Received: 09/29/22 08:09

Diesel ND 0.050 mg/L 1 2208310 09/29/22 09/29/22 EPA 8015M

Surrogate: o-Terphenyl 109 % 65-135 " " " "

MW-40 (2211454-03) Water Sampled: 09/28/22 10:35 Received: 09/29/22 08:09

Diesel ND 0.050 mg/L 1 2208310 09/29/22 09/29/22 EPA 8015M

Surrogate: o-Terphenyl 124 % 65-135 " " " "

3249 Fitzgerald Road, Rancho Cordova, CA 95742 | 800.638.7301 | Tel: 916.638.7301 x102 | Fax: 916.638.4510 | www.californialab.com
Page 4 of 9 Small Business #2916 | ELAP #1233 | NAICS #541380 | CA SWRCB ELAP Accreditation/Registration Number 1233




CALIFORNIA LABORATORY SERVICES

Committed. Responsive. Flexible.

Page 4 of 8 10/06/22 14:46
Teichert Aggregates Project: Martis
3500 American River Dr Project Number: EHI-220928 CLS Work Order #: 2211454
Sacramento, CA 95851 Project Manager: ~ Sarah Arney COC #:

TPH-Gasoline by GC FID

Reporting
Analyte Result Limit Units  Dilution Batch Prepared Analyzed Method Notes

MW-33 (2211454-01) Water Sampled: 09/28/22 09:20 Received: 09/29/22 08:09

Gasoline ND 50 ng/L 1 2208457 10/04/22 10/04/22 EPA 8015M

Surrogate: o-Chlorotoluene (Gas) 71 % 65-135 " " " "

MW-Plant (2211454-02) Water Sampled: 09/28/22 09:45 Received: 09/29/22 08:09

Gasoline ND 50 pg/L 1 2208457 10/04/22 10/04/22 EPA 8015M

Surrogate: o-Chlorotoluene (Gas) 81 % 65-135 " " " "

MW-40 (2211454-03) Water Sampled: 09/28/22 10:35 Received: 09/29/22 08:09

Gasoline ND 50 ng/L 1 2208457 10/04/22 10/04/22 EPA 8015M

Surrogate: o-Chlorotoluene (Gas) 79 % 65-135 " " " "

3249 Fitzgerald Road, Rancho Cordova, CA 95742 | 800.638.7301 | Tel: 916.638.7301 x102 | Fax: 916.638.4510 | www.californialab.com
Page 5 of 9 Small Business #2916 | ELAP #1233 | NAICS #541380 | CA SWRCB ELAP Accreditation/Registration Number 1233




CALIFORNIA LABORATORY SERVICES

Committed. Responsive. Flexible.

Page 5 of 8 10/06/22 14:46
Teichert Aggregates Project: Martis
3500 American River Dr Project Number: EHI-220928 CLS Work Order #: 2211454
Sacramento, CA 95851 Project Manager: ~ Sarah Arney COC #:

Conventional Chemistry Parameters by APHA/EPA Methods - Quality Control

Reporting Spike Source %REC RPD
Analyte Result Limit Units Level Result %REC Limits RPD Limit Notes
Batch 2208245 - Solvent Extract
Blank (2208245-BLK1) Prepared: 09/28/22 Analyzed: 09/29/22
Hexane Extractable Material (HEM, Oil & ND 5.0 mg/L
Grease)
LCS (2208245-BS1) Prepared: 09/28/22 Analyzed: 09/29/22
Hexane Extractable Material (HEM, Oil & 39.7 5.0 mg/L 40.0 99 78-114
Grease)
LCS Dup (2208245-BSD1) Prepared: 09/28/22 Analyzed: 09/29/22
Hexane Extractable Material (HEM, Oil & 40.5 5.0 mg/L 40.0 101 78-114 2 18
Grease)

3249 Fitzgerald Road, Rancho Cordova, CA 95742 | 800.638.7301 | Tel: 916.638.7301 x102 | Fax: 916.638.4510 | www.californialab.com
Page 6 of 9 Small Business #2916 | ELAP #1233 | NAICS #541380 | CA SWRCB ELAP Accreditation/Registration Number 1233



& CALIFORNIA LABORATORY SERVICES

@& Committed. Responsive. Flexible.

Page 6 of 8 10/06/22 14:46
Teichert Aggregates Project: Martis
3500 American River Dr Project Number: EHI-220928 CLS Work Order #: 2211454
Sacramento, CA 95851 Project Manager: ~ Sarah Arney COC #:

Extractable Petroleum Hydrocarbons by EPA Method 8015M - Quality Control

Reporting Spike Source %REC RPD
Analyte Result Limit Units Level Result %REC Limits RPD Limit Notes
Batch 2208310 - EPA 3510B GCNV
Blank (2208310-BLK1) Prepared & Analyzed: 09/29/22
Diesel ND 0.050 mg/L
Motor Oil ND 0.050 "
Surrogate: o-Terphenyl 0.0323 " 0.0250 129 65-135
LCS (2208310-BS1) Prepared & Analyzed: 09/29/22
Diesel 1.79 0.050 mg/L 2.50 72 65-135
Surrogate: o-Terphenyl 0.0229 " 0.0250 92 65-135
LCS Dup (2208310-BSD1) Prepared & Analyzed: 09/29/22
Diesel 1.68 0.050 mg/L 2.50 67 65-135 7 30
Surrogate: o-Terphenyl 0.0204 " 0.0250 82 65-135
Matrix Spike (2208310-MS1) Source: 2211389-01 Prepared & Analyzed: 09/29/22
Diesel 1.99 0.050 mg/L 2.50 ND 80 46-137
Surrogate: o-Terphenyl 0.0191 " 0.0250 76 65-135
Matrix Spike Dup (2208310-MSD1) Source: 2211389-01 Prepared & Analyzed: 09/29/22
Diesel 1.77 0.050 mg/L 2.50 ND 71 46-137 12 30
Surrogate: o-Terphenyl 0.0223 " 0.0250 89 65-135

3249 Fitzgerald Road, Rancho Cordova, CA 95742 | 800.638.7301 | Tel: 916.638.7301 x102 | Fax: 916.638.4510 | www.californialab.com
Page 7 of 9 Small Business #2916 | ELAP #1233 | NAICS #541380 | CA SWRCB ELAP Accreditation/Registration Number 1233



A CALIFORNIA LABORATORY SERVICES

&,

Committed. Responsive. Flexible.

Page 7 of 8 10/06/22 14:46
Teichert Aggregates Project: Martis
3500 American River Dr Project Number: EHI-220928 CLS Work Order #: 2211454
Sacramento, CA 95851 Project Manager: ~ Sarah Arney COC #:

TPH-Gasoline by GC FID - Quality Control

Reporting Spike Source %REC RPD
Analyte Result Limit Units Level Result %REC Limits RPD Limit Notes
Batch 2208457 - EPA 5030 Water GC
Blank (2208457-BLK1) Prepared & Analyzed: 10/04/22
Gasoline ND 50 ng/L
Surrogate: o-Chlorotoluene (Gas) 14.7 " 20.0 74 65-135
LCS (2208457-BS1) Prepared & Analyzed: 10/04/22
Gasoline 566 50 ng/L 500 113 70-130
Surrogate: o-Chlorotoluene (Gas) 16.6 " 20.0 83 65-135
LCS Dup (2208457-BSD1) Prepared & Analyzed: 10/04/22
Gasoline 544 50 ng/L 500 109 70-130 4 30
Surrogate: o-Chlorotoluene (Gas) 17.9 " 20.0 89 65-135
Matrix Spike (2208457-MS1) Source: 2211454-02 Prepared & Analyzed: 10/04/22
Gasoline 438 50 ng/L 500 ND 88 68-132
Surrogate: o-Chlorotoluene (Gas) 16.3 " 20.0 82 65-135
Matrix Spike Dup (2208457-MSD1) Source: 2211454-02 Prepared & Analyzed: 10/04/22
Gasoline 448 50 ng/L 500 ND 90 68-132 2 32
Surrogate: o-Chlorotoluene (Gas) 16.4 " 20.0 82 65-135

3249 Fitzgerald Road, Rancho Cordova, CA 95742 | 800.638.7301
Page 8 of 9

e

| Tel:916.638.7301 x102 | Fax: 916.638.4510 | www.cdlifornialab.com
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CALIFORNIA LABORATORY SERVICES

Committed. Responsive. Flexible.

Page 8 of 8 10/06/22 14:46
Teichert Aggregates Project: Martis
3500 American River Dr Project Number: EHI-220928 CLS Work Order #: 2211454
Sacramento, CA 95851 Project Manager: ~ Sarah Arney COC #:

Notes and Definitions

DET Analyte DETECTED

ND Analyte NOT DETECTED at or above the reporting limit (or method detection limit when specified)
NR Not Reported

dry Sample results reported on a dry weight basis

RPD Relative Percent Difference

3249 Fitzgerald Road, Rancho Cordova, CA 95742 | 800.638.7301 | Tel: 916.638.7301 x102 | Fax: 916.638.4510 | www.californialab.com
Page 9 of 9 Small Business #2916 | ELAP #1233 | NAICS #541380 | CA SWRCB ELAP Accreditation/Registration Number 1233



ATTACHMENT 4

FIELD NOTES

Martis Valley 2022 4Q & Annual Report January 25, 2023
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Well Maintenance Inspection Form

Client: Teichert Site: Martis Date: 2-23-Q2 2
Job #: PC 120328 Technician: ¢ Page ™ of \

Entry Indicates Deficiency
]
= b=
o [=] v — -~
808 o v B #* - g’ s g g
g 23 gles [83~|8~_[B8[5]|2|8] g 2
25 Heal5|22g 88 2Py 5 | 8l8] Sy Not
[} = T ) | -
onlEEA T Z|EsE|oad|eElsyS[3|E|¢| si¢ Otes
nspection [EESfe SR G E|EgE|BeE|agRiBa S| 2|58
Poi s BE B X |=ZER|20 R 85zl|c8Slele 8|23z & & (Note any repairs made
oint 2288535 S|8x5| frg| gl I [zl |S|CHZES while on site)
e [ — ] ) T Ct? [
Notes:

Repair codes: rt=retap/ bolts added or replaced as=annular seal repair,

Confluence Environmental, Inc 3308 El Camino Ave, Suite 300 #148, Sacramento CA, 95821, 916-760-7641



Water Level Measurements

Job Number: DC[-)3e3) A  Date: 3-24-32- Client:  Teichert
Site: Martis

. Depthto| Total Total Ref-Poi
Well 1.D. | Time | Dia |, Db |H%7¢| water | Depth | Depth -?g]é
(DT\M) (measured) (historical)
mwas |10 | © 6.0% | 0.0 -
7
wwso 0900 | & WO (165 1

Confluence Environmental, Inc. 3308 El Camino Ave, Suite 300 #148, Sacramento CA, 95821, 916-760-7641



Purging And Sampling Data Sheet

we (220379
Job#: TD1-226323 |Sampler: T.-Bootey— Client: Teichert
well ID: "W -55 |pate: %-2.9- VY Site: Martis
Well diam: 1/4" 1" 2" 3" 4" (6" Other: ptw: J0.0% Total Depth: “{0.(O
Purge equip: £5 - d@}y Bladder  Peri  Waterra Positive Air Displacement Ext. System
disp bailer  teflon bailer  other: Tubing: oD: New Dedicated <NAY
Purge method:(ﬁ_-s Case Volu@Micro{Low-FEow Extraction  Other:
Pump depth/ intake: ]Multipliers: 1"= 0.04 2= 0,16 3"=037 4"=0.65 5'=1.02 6'=1.47 Radius" X 0.163
KTD - DTW X Multiplier = 1 Volume [80% Recovery (TD - DTW X 0.20 + DTW)
o5 7 S
1voume=_3\ x 3 - L3 otalPurge) 80%= X ¥¢
9{“"* Purge
1077 Ra‘en@ ) Volume
7| Fermip Cond | Turbidity | or mz~| Removed DO | ORP | TDS
Time ﬁf F) pH (uS) (NTU) min) @LJ {ma/1) (mv) (mg/L) | DTW Notes

0% |33 |S535 | 16.0 | 3 2| 254 | %6 B3 | 2o clecee /s,

~

o9 |13\ | | 508 | §.85 | H2 |10 [-87|33I5] e |

o[ o] S| 55 | L | b3 |oad ks aes| ©

Did well dewater? YES (N/E)_-H) Total volume removed: (o B (gal X))

Sample method:_Disp Bailer ed. Tubing New Tubing Ext. Port  Other:

Sample date:3-27-22 |Sample time: {05'5’- DTW at sample: 2o 20

Sample ID: M- 33 Lab: CLS Number of bottles: 5——

Analysis: See COC :

Equipment blank ID @ Field blank 1D @

Duplicate ID: Pre-purge DO: Post purge DO:

Fe2": Pre-purge ORP: Post purge ORP:

NAPL depth: Volume of NAPL.: Volume removed: ml

Confluence Environmental, Inc 3308 FI Camino Ave, Suite 300 #148, Sacramento, CA 95821, 916-760-7641

K.0%



Purging And Sampling Data Sheet

Job#: %Lzzoﬁ%‘ Sampler: T—Pootey— \7\(‘ Client: Teichert
well 1D: MW -H O |pate: 5-29-)2 Site: Martis
Well diam: 1/4" 1" (3)3.4" & Other: pTw: WY 3 ) Total Depth: (0 71.(0S

Purge equip:(Es - d'ram:‘g“ Bladder ~ Peri  Waterra  Positive Air Displacement Ext. System
. il . 1
disp bailer  teflon bailer  other: Tubing: (.‘JD:ngL /ﬁew} Dedicated  NA '{S
el

Purge method:<§-5 Case VolumDMicrofLow—Flow Extraction  Other:

Pump depth/ intake: Wultipliers: 1"=0.04 2"=0.16 3'= 0,37 4"= 065 5"=1.02 6"= 1,47 Radius’ X 0.163
[(TD - DTW X Multiplier = 1 Volume [80% Recovery (TD - DTW X 0.20 + DTW)
ivoumes. M % S o« 3 ouiPuge 80%= 12473
at
51/, ] R:t‘;r@ Volume
O | Temp Cond | Turbidity | orm Removed | DO | ORP | TDS
Time /%51) pH ( uS) (NTU) min) ﬂ?a;l L) (mg/1) (mq | (mgil) | DTW Notes

ooy | W [135 | Svo | 338 [ R 1 198 |277[338 [H\S | lar/Br
00F | W1 [T00 |50 | {.oM | | 2 .39 [143.0| 325 |4e O i
oto [wa Jedd]waal e | 1] 12 [aduad]afuees] 4

Did well dewater? YES _NOY Total volume removed: | - @f L)

Sample method:_Disp BaDed. Tubing New Tubing Ext. Port Other:

Sample date:3-2-21 Sample time: 0‘1’15’ DTW at sample: “H. S

Sample DA -H0 Lab: CLS Number of bottles: 5

Analysis: See COC

Equipment blank ID @ Field blank ID @

Duplicate ID: i Pre-purge DO: Post purge DO:

Fe2": Pre-purge ORP: Post purge ORP:

NAPL depth: Volume of NAPL: Volume removed: ml

Confluence Environmental, Inc 3308 El Camino Ave, Suite 300 #148, Sacramento, CA 95821, 916-760-7641



Purging And Sampling Data Sheet

DCi- 1203 .
Job#: Sampler:-F-Dooley OC Client: Teichert
Well ID:{v\w—\‘ﬁ\m& Date: 3'7.(1'22 Site: Martis
Well diam: 1/4" 1" 2" 3" 4" 6" Other:eyx4. DTW: = Total Depth: —

Purge equip: ES - diam: Bladder Peri Waterra Positive Air Displacement Ext. Syste
disp bailer  teflon bailer  other: Tubing: obD: New Dedicated ( NA’ )

Purge method:wmroﬂow-ﬂow Qﬁé‘f@ Other:

Pump depth/ intake: |Muitiplier‘s: 1"= 0.04 2°=0.16 3"= 0,37 4"= 065 5'=1.02 6"= 1.47 Radius’ X 0.163
[(TD - DTW X Multiplier = 1 Volume [80% Recovery (TD - DTW X 0.20 + DTW)
1 Volume = X = (Total Purge) 80%=
Wt{‘ R;nge Volume
o ate (gal
‘%\o p Cond | Turbidity | ormi/ | Removed | DO | ORP | TDS
*ime °c)m pH ( uS) (NTU) min) (gal/ L) {mg/l) (my | (mg/L) | DTW Notes

®e [ho i 372 &y | —| — [N Babvisd — el /%

Did well dewater? YES @ Total volume removed: - 2l (gal /L)

Sample meth@ed. Tubing New Tubing Ext. Port  Other:

Sample date:3)4-2Y |Sample time: 10 \D DTW at sample:="

Sample ID: W b\ﬂw‘{'— Lab: CLS Nuriber of bottles: S

Analysis;: See COC

Equipment blank 1D @ Field blank ID @

Duplicate ID: Pre-purge DO: Post purge DO:

Fe2™: Pre-purge ORP: Post purge ORP:

NAPL depth: Volume of NAPL: Volume removed: mi

Confluence Environmental, Inc 3308 El Camino Ave, Suite 300 #148, Sacramento, CA 95821, 916-760-7641
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Well Maintenance Inspection Form

Client: Teichert Site: Martis Date:éf'{f/a >
Job #: Technician: [ Poole,, Page  of L

Entry Indicates Deficiency
' [re. cC
i )
o © 1 ] - —~
Q @ 1t o] 4 o = W [
g2 ele< (8> |5l s B|5|el8] 8 ¢
”d'ﬂgr . Blio~|88|2Cc |2y E|S]|5]|C = <
L =le w5 wew| g 3| sl 8o [ O N
£ vwodlce e R £l EqLl5es eagdlsYo|I|H|O gle @ £ Otes
InSpeCtlonﬁacgccoE sE|la8m|odm2ygc| ||z EELE
=Sclablxgl 2x|Je=|88=|85-= 2 E o i o |@ =l= © =| (Note any repairs made
Point oSS Y S| TRl R|8oREgslElEl2|ERE g
| = - ; o b (&3 - - w
2290525 S|ans| P frolcgc|x|{-]|a]OEFcl while on site)
= 2 A ] k= = 5 8
Notes:

Repair codes: rt=retap/ bolts added or replaced as=annular seal repair.

Confluence Environmental, Inc 3308 EI Camino Ave, Suite 300 # 148, Sacramento CA, 95821, 916-760-7641



Water Level Measurements

Job Number: Date: é /lf/}’} Client; Teichert
Site: Martis
Depth to| Total Total ,
) 1 i f Point
well 1.D. Time Dia Depth |Thickness water Depth Depth Re
to NAPL| of NAPL (DTW) | (measuredy | (nstorican TOC/TOB
wvas |lzs | @ — | = [e3nywad| - [Toco
¢ ) | o
mwao D | L — | = |4 .BIGLGS| - oC

Confluence Environmental, Inc.

3308 El Camino Ave, Suite 300 #148, Sacramento CA, 95821, 916-760-7641



Purging And Sampling Data Sheet

Job#: TD1-220615

Sampler: T. Dooley

Client: Teichert

well 1D: MH)-33

pate: C[(<{L L

Site: Martis

Well diam: 1/4" 1"

2 3" 4"(®y Other:

DTW:

BT

Total Depth: do. 1 6

Purge equip: ES-di
disp bailer

alm:.

Bladder

teflon bailer @ DC_,

Peri

Waterra

Tubing: 0D:

ew

Dedicated

Positive Air Displacement Ext. System

cH'

NA

Purge method:(?b‘ Case VoiumDMmro,!Lov.r-I'I()w

Extraction

Other:

Pump depth/ intake: |Multipliers:1 0.06 2-0.16 3~ 0.37 4"= 0.65 5'=1.02 @ 14!\}.1d|u$?)(0,163

[(TD - DTW X Multiplier = 1 Volume

[80% Recovery (TD - DTW X 0.20 + DTW)

1Volume= VW8 % - S14Y (Total Purge) 80%= -
R:;;w@, Volume
Temp Cond | Turbidity | orm7 | Removed po | ORP | TDS

Time | C8/°R) pH ( 1S) (NTU) min) (gal) L (mg/1) my | (mgi)y | DTW Notes

i I " : A ] % na
R (140 [ea8 [y [ 1nm (2o | Mo 344 s BN ST da-

; . " - . : Y
wa [2d leay S0 | 6.a (2.0 ] 208 222 [ma3 e 290 |Gael T
L s V4 A / - . no

wo [12 C1eYS [Swen] €4% (€0 [ T80 1249 [y R (AN [Qecl ‘se
Did well dewater?  YES (NO Total volume removed: SC. SC  (@3)/L)
Sample meth@ed Tubing New Tubing Ext. Port  Other:
Sample date: &{(ix177_|Sampletime: 1N 8 DTW at sample: (RB.3d

. o
Sample ID: M- 33 Lab: CLS Number of bottles: \\)
Analysis: See COC
Equipment blank 1D @ Field blank ID @
Duplicate ID: Pre-purge DO Post purge DO
Fe2": Pre-purge ORP: Post purge ORP:
NAPL depth: Volume of NAPL.: Volume removed: mi
Confluence Environmental, Inc 3308 EI Camino Ave, Suite 300 %148, Sacramento, CA 95821, 916-760-7641

N



Purging And Sampling Data Sheet

Job#: TD1-220615 |[Sampler: T. Dooley Client: Teichert

Well ID: N(W-40 |pate: [ (T \_ |[Site: Martis

Well diam: 174 1" (3) 3" 4" 6" Other: pTw: < QP Total Depth: (G1.(,S W
Purge equip: ES - diam: Bladder Peri Waterra Positive Air Displacement Ext. System

disp bailer  teflon bailer {@P_‘;\:) @(__ Tubing: o0D: New  Dedicated @
Purge method:<3r—5 Case Volu@Micro}Lov‘r—Flow Extraction  Other:
Pump depth/ intake: Tl—\'!’l.lltipliers: 1= 0.0 F= 0% 3"= 0.37 4°=0.65 5°=1.02 6'= 1.47 Radius’ X 0.163

[(TD - DTW X Multiplier = 1 Volume 180% Recovery (TD - DTW X 0.20 + DTW)
1 Volume = .Eﬂﬂ X S = l(bl'*l\/{TotaJ Purge) 80%=

Purge
{zm{er@@ Volume
Temp Cond | Turbidity | or mi/ HetiEAd 56 orp | T0s
Time | & n | pH | (uS) (o) el - o e 1 ol Bt -

axliza o] lens [ 18 (2o | 250 (333 fuaa [seis] 4021 % S

91 33 o5 lage) | cae]2e (oo |19 [RGS (2230 Ml [SR97 %8,
(22 2.3 630 4911 Gl 2o o @ W fusnBzzalden P/,

Did well dewater? YES q-l@ Total volume removed: |~ <O @! L)

Sample meth@ed. Tubing New Tubing Ext. Port  Other:

Sample date: l[<{2 |Sample time: \‘?3’&8 DTW at sample: L['S/ R

Sample ID: ™) ~< O Lab: CLS Number of bottles: ."S/
Analysis: See COC

Equipment blank 1D @ Field blank. 1D @

Duplicate ID: Pre-purge DO: Post purge DO:

Fe2": Pre-purge ORP Post purge ORP:

NAPL depth: Volume of NAPL. Volume removed ml

Confluence Environmental, Inc 3308 El Camino Ave, Suite 300 #148, Sacramento, CA 95821, 916-760-7641



Purging And Sampling Data Sheet

Job#: TD1-220615 |Sampler: T. Dooley Client: Teichert

Well ID:{"\W- Pl \ [Date: (& /l <[22 |site: Martis

Well diam: 1/4" 1" 2" 3" 4" 6" Other: DTW: — Total Depth:
Purge equip: ES - diam: Bladder Peri Waterra Positive Air Displacement (EXt. é‘y’st‘e@

disp bailer  teflon bailer  other: Tubing: oD: New  Dedicated (NAD

Purge method:(?s Case Volume DMicro/Low-Flow  Extraction  Other:

Pump depth/ intake: lMultipliers: 1"= 0,04 2= 0.16 3'=0.37 4"=0.65 5'=1.02 6"= 1,47 Radius’ X 0,163

I(TD - DTW X Multiplier = 1 Volume

[80% Recovery (TD - DTW X 0.20 + DTW)

1 Volume = X = (Total Purge) 80%=
———————————
Purge
Rate (gal Volume
emp Cond | Turbidity | orm/ | Removed po | ORP | TDS
Time J{°C)}°M pH ( 1S) (NTU) min) L) (ma/l) (mv) (mg/lL) | DTW Notes
\e)t ?&\m;\\ ol \Swn Lade

Ceodinals — cdd S
X L |

RAO[13.0[CN [HN D

it | ==

AN .0 6% |24 10605

Did well dewater? YES (I\]E))

Total volume removed. -~ ‘LS’ al pL)

Sample melh@ed Tubing New Tubing

Porty Other;

Sample date: C/(S'(’(_’L_

Sample time \ 1o,

DTW at sample: s

Sample ID: YY) - {3\“,\\- Lab: CLS Number of bottles: '5/
Analysis: See COC

Equipment blank 1D @ Field blank ID @

Duplicate ID: Pre-purge DO: Post purge DO:

Fe2": Pre-purge ORP: Post purge ORP:

NAPL depth: Volume of NAPL: Volume removed: ml

Confluence Environmental, Inc

3308 Bl Camino A

ve, Suite 300 #

148, Sacramento, CA 95821, 916-760-7641
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Well Maintenance Inspection Form

Client: Teichert Site: Martis Date: 7-2%- 7L
Job #: ElljAv91e Technician: Page ) of )

Entry Indicates Deficiency
[ N [ =
o o . o 8 (7] — ]
Qg P ol oF o® H* - ol 3 o H i
5 9= 2| €~ o~ c ™ 2l sl oo ] ]
2 E g L [ G| 2o~ |EB8| S (Yy E|lSlE ] € E
e 0 g : % | o T
I o |Ee s s Ll EsE 584|288 S|B9 s Notes
nSpectlon = 5 c|]E g|E & hgluvsm|2o8I58 c|<||z]|sE20Cs< :
£ sosleBsE $|2Ex5|L885|85% cg Slelalo|8iz8E (Note any repairs made
b= = m o] el =lcelo =
=l C = (=] c (=8 — w i T
Point =280 58S 5 S|ars| P | Pl <|2|F|m S 3|z £ 3 while on site)

Repair codes: rt=retap/ bolts added or replaced as=annular seal repair,

Confluence Environmental, Inc 3308 El Camino Ave, Suite 300 #148, Sacramento CA, 95821, 916-760-7641



Water Level Measurements

Job Number: gﬂ/-l?,o??_x Date: §#-7%-2V Client:  Teichert

Site: Martis

Depth ;
oia Depth |Thickness epthto] " Total Total Ref Point

water Depth Depth
to NAPL f NAPL
i ’ (DTW) (measured) (histarical) TOCHTOB

Well I.D. | Time

Mw-33 |50 |6 30y | Yoot 4o | TOC
Ug<q [67.(3cr¢s | L

[Wal

MW-40  [10)S |4

Confluence Environmental, Inc. 3308 El Camino Ave, Suite 300 #148, Sacramento CA, 95821, 916-760-7641



Purging A

nd Sampling Data Sheet

Job#: EH1-220928 [Sampler: E. Holmberg Client: Teichert
well 1D: /Y[y-27 |pate: 7 LG 10 Site: Martis
Well diam: 174" 1* 2" 3" 4" (&) Other: DTW: 50./4 Total Depth: Y 0¢
Purge equip: ES - diam: Bladder  Peri  Waterra  Positive Air Displacement Ext. System
disp bailer  teflon bailer  other: (O © Tubing: oD: New  Dedicated  NA
Purge method:(E-_s Case Volume DMicro/Low-Flow  Extraction Other:
Pump depth/ intake: IMultipIiers: 1"=0.04 2'=0.16 3"=0.37 4"=0.65 5'=1.02 6"= 1.47 Radius’ X 0.163
[(TD - DTW X Multiplier = 1 Volume [80% Recovery (TD - DTW X 0.20 + DTW)
- : T ;
1Voume= 1.6 x 3 = U3.9 (Total Purge) 7. 7L 80%=92.\L B
Purge

Temp Cond | Turbidity | orm/ | Removed Do | ORP | TDS
Time @"FJ pH ( nS) (NTU) b)) @\ L) (ma/1) (mg | (mg/L) | DTW Notes

rate (@] Volume

< lids |£Y | €0 | 20

»1.0 | 1S

Sto|-4Eba] 4ol | 3paT

|

7o 1y.¢ 16.9¢ €3 [ 24.)

( 30 MY TeilYie [36.9%

907 |1y 0 |57 | €38 [Z06-0

[ I Y

N

Yo |"(T29|lytT 3]0t

Did well dewater? YES (NOY\

Total volume removed: Y/ § Agary L)
p—

Sample meth@ed, Tubing

New Tubing Ext. Port  Other:

Sample date: ?/?_&,/z, L |Sample time: c/‘ L0 DTW at sample: J0.2.¢

Sample ID: /’/,'(,J - .33 Lab: CLS Number of bottles: _S_

Analysis: See COC

Equipment blank ID @ Field blank ID @

Duplicate ID: Pre-purge DO: Post purge DO:

Fe2™: Pre-purge ORP: Post purge ORP:

NAPL depth: Volume of NAPL: Volume removed: mi

Confluence Environmental, Inc

3308 El Camino Ave, Sulte 300 #148, Sacramento, CA 95821, 916-760-7641



Purging And Sampling Data Sheet

Job#: EH1-220928

Sampler: E. Holmberg

Client: Teichert

Well 1D: /Y [v-Y0

Date: 7-1¢7

)
[

Site: Martis

Well diam: 1/4" 1" /2" 3" 4" 6" Other:

DTW:

Y§.J9

Total Depth: £ 7. (.

Purge equip: ES - diam: Bladder Peri
disp bailer teflon bailer  other: /)(

Waterra

Tubing: OD:

Positive Air Displacement Ext. System

New Dedicated NA

Purge method:(? 5 Case VolunbMicro/Low—Flow

Extraction

Other:

Pump depth/ intake: |Mu|tiptiers: 1"=0.04 2"=0.16 3"=0.37 4"=0.65 5'=1.02 6= 1.47 Radius®X 0.163

[(TD - DTW X Multiplier

=1 Volume

[80% Recovery (TD - DTW X 0.20 + DTW)

¥.% 3 o, 4
1 Volume = /E’F ! X Z = %’ f(?otal Purge)

/ 7 05 80%= 57_ :)7

Purge
Rate (:_{E? Volume
Temp Cond | Turbidity | ormi/ | Removed DO | ORP | TDS
Time | (€5 pH ( nS) (NTU) lﬁ% @3/ (mo/1) v | (mgiL) | DTW Notes
g 1165 |£.8313¢ | s.1 [~1 g s.60 |-5§6.1387 |so.1
(3o |16 |70y 1358 [ ¢ | ¢ /v st |-s#ca|3g9 |so.7
\ .

vz [LeU 705307 |22 i LS .92 |-57¢3|3%0 |St.oL
Did well dewater? YES m& Total volume removed: / S (98l /L)
Sample methdd:_Disp Bailer ed. Tubing New Tubing Ext. Port  Other:
Sample date:?‘zg'lﬂ Sample time: {035 DTW at sample: Y. 0l
Sample ID: V)L~ YO Lab: CLS Number of bottles: 5
Analysis: See COC
Equipment blank ID @ Field blank ID @
Duplicate ID: Pre-purge DO: Post purge DO:
Fe2": Pre-purge ORP: Post purge ORP:
NAPL depth: Volume of NAPL: Volume removed: ml

Confluence Environmental, Inc

3308 El Camino Ave, Suite 300 #148, Sacramento, CA 95821, 916-760-7641



Purging And Sampling Data Sheet

Job#: EH1-220928 |Sampler: E. Holmberg Client: Teichert

Well ID: Y]y Flut|Date: §-99-77 Site: Martis

Well diam: 1/4" 1" 2" 3" 4" 6" Other: DTW: — Total Depth: n
Purge equip: ES - diam: Bladder Peri Waterra Positive Air Displacement . 5yS

disp bailer  teflon bailer  other: Tubing: O0D: New Dedicated NA

Purge method: 3-5 Casev6lume DMicro/Low-Flow _Extraction~ Other:

Pump depth/ intake: |Multip!iers: 1"=0.04 2'=0.16 3"=0.37 4"=0.65 5'=1.02 6°= 1.47 Radius’ X 0.163
[(TD - DTW X Multiplier = 1 Volume [80% Recovery (TD - DTW X 0.20 + DTW)

1 Volume = X = (Total Purge) 80%=

Purge
Rate (gal Volume
Temp Cond | Turbidity | ormi/ | Removed Do | ORP | TDS
Time @ °F) pH (uS) (NTU) min) (gal / L) (mo/1) (my | (mg/L) | DTW Notes
?:E;K-M ~ NI « { A ran i 7”,’;/&/
¥,

L) 7 'f—ert o - (s H -
/431131 |25 |47 | 9.2 — e 256 FY113)|724c

Did well dewater? YES 6) Total volume removed:  —_ (gal /L)

Sample methd&:_Disp BaiDed. Tubing New Tubing Ext. Port  Other:

Sample date: 7/75 /11 |Sampletime:  2¢/( DTW at sample:

Sample ID: /X[ / - P/.ng Lab: CLS Number of bottles: S
Analysis: See COC

Equipment blank 1D @ Field blank ID @

Duplicate ID: Pre-purge DO: Post purge DO:
Fe2": Pre-purge ORP: Post purge ORP:

NAPL depth: Volume of NAPL: Volume removed: mi

Confluence Environmental, Inc 3308 El Camino Ave, Suite 300 #148, Sacramento, CA 95821, 916-760-7641



Mr. Rob Tucker

California Regional Water Quality Control Board
Lahontan Region

2501 Lake Tahoe Blvd.

South Lake Tahoe, CA 96150

Discharger: Teichert Materials

Name of Facility: Martis Valley

WDRs Order Number: No.6-96-59, WDID No.6A294520011

County: Nevada
| am hereby submitting to the Central Valley Water Board the following information:

Check all that apply:

Monthly Monitoring Report for the month of

st/ 2nd/ 3rdcircle one) Quarterly Monitoring Report for the year of 2023
1st/ 27 (circle one) Semi-annual Monitoring Report for the year

Annual Monitoring Report for the year 2023

Violation Notification

During the monitoring period, there were (circle one) any violations of the WDR’s.

1. The violations were:

2. Have the violations been corrected? Yes/No. If no, what will be done to correct the
violations:

Certification Statement

“I certify under penalty of law that | have personally examined and am familiar with the information
submitted in this document and all attachments and that, based on my inquiry of those individuals
immediately responsible for obtaining the information, | believe that the information is true, accurate, and
complete. | am aware that there are significant penalties for submitting false information, including the
possibility of fine and imprisonment.”

Signature: fﬁ Phone # 916-484-325

Printed Name: John Lane Date: January 31, 2024




Corporate Office

3500 American River Drive
Sacramento, CA 95864-5805
P.O. Box 15002

Sacramento, CA 95851-1002

TEICHERT MATERIALS (916) 484-3011 « Fax: (916) 484-7012

Established 1887

January 31, 2024

Mr. Rob Tucker

California RWQCB

Lahontan Region

2501 Lake Tahoe Blvd.

South Lake Tahoe, CA 96150

RE: Board Order No. 6-96-59, WDID No. 6A294520011 Martis Valley 2023 4™ Quarter & Annual Report

Dear Mr. Tucker:

Enclosed please find a copy of the 2023 4™ Quarter and Annual Report for our Martis Valley Plant, Board
Order No.6-96-59, WDID No. 6A294520011. If you have any questions or comments, please contact me at
(916) 480-5523, or by email at sarney@teichert.com

Teichert Aggregates - Martis Valley

Regulatory Program Waste Discharge to Land

Unit Compliance

Regulated Party Name | A Teichert & Son Inc

Facility Name Teichert Martis Valley operation
County Nevada
Order No.: 6-96-59
WDID No. 6A294520011
Sincerely,
Sarah Arney

Environmental Specialist
A. Teichert & Son, Inc.

SACRAMENTO e ESPARTO e TRACY e TRUCKEE e VERNALIS ¢ WOODLAND




2023 FOURTH QUARTER & ANNUAL REPORT
WASTE DISCHARGE REQUIREMENTS
MRP NO. 6-96-59

MARTIS VALLEY PLANT

A
4 A

TEICHERT AGGREGATES
P.0.BOX 15002
SACRAMENTO, CA 95851-1002
(916) 464-3011

Martis Valley 2023 4Q & Annual Report January 31, 2024



I. Site Description

This facility consists of an aggregate mining and processing operation with an import
recycling component. The mining process includes extracting aggregates from the
mine area and transporting the material to the processing plant via conveyors.
Material processing includes crushing, sizing, stockpiling, and washing material. The
processed material is loaded into trucks for use off-site or used in the on-site asphalt
plant for asphalt production. Recycling includes the import of asphaltic concrete (AC)
and portland cement concrete (PCC), which is then crushed, sized and re-sold. A site

location map is attached as Figure 1.

II. Site Conditions

Site conditions are inspected monthly and documented. The inspection includes
condition of containment dikes, settling pond capacity, evidence of chemical spills,
evidence of erosion, and condition of oil/water separator. See Attachment 1 for
copies of the inspection forms.

A. Containment Dikes Around Settling or Storage Ponds

Containment dikes remained in good condition throughout the year. No

evidence of berm failure was observed.

B. Settling Pond Capacity

The settling pond capacity remained adequate throughout the year and did not

overflow during the year.
C. Chemical Spills
There were no spills from the fuel containment area and/or the process

chemical containment area in 2023 in quantities that required reporting (>5

gallons).

Martis Valley 2023 4Q & Annual Report January 31, 2024



D. Erosion In and Around the Site

Erosion only occurred within the boundaries of the mine site and was repaired
during ongoing reclamation activities. The site is permitted under the
Industrial General Stormwater Permit, WDID #6A291030384. Routine
monthly facility inspections are completed and documented as required by the

Permit.

E. Condition of Oil/Water Separator

The oil/water separator remained in acceptable condition throughout the year.

III. Groundwater

a. Gauging

Groundwater gauging is performed monthly through an agreement with the Tahoe-
Truckee Sanitation Agency (TTSA). All accessible wells are gauged. Locations of
groundwater depth measurements are presented in Attachment 2, along with a static

groundwater elevation data summary table.

b. Sampling

Groundwater sampling takes place quarterly at three wells: the Plant Well,
Monitoring Well-33 (MW-33) and Monitoring Well-40 (MW-40, background well).
Samples were collected by Confluence Environmental and analyzed by a California

Certified Environmental Lab.

The Plant Well has a dedicated pump which usually runs continuously during normal
plant operations. Samples were collected directly into containers from a sample port

near the well head.

The site was inaccessible due to snowfall during the first quarter 2023 and was
therefore sampled twice during the second quarter on April 5, 2023 and June 26,
2023. During the April 5, 2023 and December 20, 2023 sampling events, the plant

Martis Valley 2023 4Q & Annual Report January 31, 2024



well was unable to be sampled as the pump was inoperable and not connected to
power. MW-33 was unable to be sampled during the December 20, 2023 sampling

event due to access issues caused by the recent rains.

The method consisted of purging three volumes of well casing water until water
quality parameters stabilized utilizing a flow rate of approximately 2.0 gpm. A 2-inch
submersible pump is lowered slowly and carefully to avoid unnecessary disturbance
in each well. The pump intake is positioned near the bottom of the screened interval
and the depth to water is monitored to prevent unnecessary drawdown. Discharged
water passes through dedicated polyethylene tubing to a flow-through cell for
measurement using a multi-parameter sensor and turbidity meter. Calibration was

conducted following the manufacturer’s instructions during each day of use.

Field parameters (pH and electrical conductivity [EC]) were monitored during
purging and samples were retrieved upon stabilization of these parameters. Typically,
temperature, dissolved oxygen (DO) content, oxygen redox potential (ORP),

turbidity, and appearance are also observed.

All samples were collected in laboratory-supplied bottles, immediately placed on ice,
and delivered to a laboratory certified through the State of California (Department of
Health Services Environmental Laboratory Accreditation Program) with the proper

chain-of-custody documentation within the required holding time.

Copies of the analytical reports for each quarter are included in Attachment 3, copies
of Field Notes are included in Attachment 4. A summary of these results is provided
in Table 1 (2023 Summary of Analytical Results).

No detections were recorded for gasoline range hydrocarbons (TPHg), diesel range
hydrocarbons (TPHd), or Hexane Extractable Material (HEM, aka: Oil & Grease)

above the reporting limits in any of the wells during the 2023 sampling events.

IV.  Mining Activities

Mining activities at this site include mining for aggregates, processing aggregates,
asphalt production, reclamation or backfilling, importing materials, and recycling of
soil, asphalt, and concrete. The status of reclamation is shown on Figure 2. A
majority of the mining took place in the south-central portion of the site. ~Mining
Martis Valley 2023 4Q & Annual Report January 31, 2024



at the South Hill area was limited in 2023. Table 2 —Import Products 2023 details
the type, amount, source, and end use of import materials. Import materials (asphalt,
rock, and concrete) were accepted for recycling into a marketable product and soils
were imported for backfilling previously mined areas (reclamation) and to build

berms within the site.

Mining and pit floor elevations were maintained to be greater than 2-feet above

groundwater. Routine surveys were performed to control mining grade.

As listed in Section II of this report, the capacity of the settling ponds remained
adequate throughout the year.

V. Summary

Activities at the plant do not appear to have impacted groundwater or surface water.
No aggregate wash water was discharged to surface or groundwater, and wash water
discharges were restricted to the designated disposal area. No berm failures were

reported and no fuel spills in reportable quantities occurred.

As part of a lease agreement with TTSA, the mined out Western side of the facility is
being reclaimed. Increasingly smaller areas are being mined around the plant. The
south hill area of the site is actively being mined and used for re-screening native and

import materials.

In conclusion, the 2023 groundwater monitoring results indicate there are no impacts

to groundwater quality as a result of mining activities.

Martis Valley 2023 4Q & Annual Report January 31, 2024
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Table 1. Groundwater Quality Summary Table
Teichert Aggregates Martis Valley Plant
TPH-G (ug/L) | TPH-D (mg/L) | Oil and Grease (HEM) (mg/L)
Method Reporting Limit 50 0.05 5.0
Location Well ID Date

Upgradient MW-40 4-5-2023* ND ND ND
Upgradient MW-40 6-26-2023 ND ND ND
Upgradient MW-40 9-28-2023 ND ND ND
Upgradient MW-40 12-20-2023 ND ND ND
Upgradient MW-33 4-5-2023* ND ND ND
Upgradient MW-33 6-26-2023 ND ND ND
Upgradient MW-33 9-28-2023 ND ND ND
Upgradient MW-33 12-20-2023 Well inaccessible
Downgradient | Plant Well | 4-5-2023* Pump inoperable, no electricity
Downgradient | Plant Well | 6-26-2023 ND ND ND
Downgradient | Plant Well | 9-28-2023 ND ND ND
Downgradient | Plant Well | 12-20-2023 P‘ump inoperable‘, down for repairs
ND= Not detected above method reporting limit
Bold - values detected above the reporting limit *Site inaccessible due to snowfall during 1Q23. Sampled as soon as possible in 2Q23.
TPH-G, TPH-D, Oil and Grease - Required testing by WDR

Martis Valley 2023 4Q & Annual Report January 31, 2024



Teichert Martis Valley Plant

Table 2 - Import Product 2023

Use = Reclamation Use = Recycling SUBTOTAL
Montn | Souzesimeortion | aiuion
demolition
(tons) (tons) (tons)
January 0.00
February 0.00
March 0.00
April 183.83 183.83
May 379.85 5082.99 5462.84
June 1892.32 5719.45 7611.77
July 1931.15 6873.82 8804.97
August 2157.70 8253.29 10410.99
September 3347.99 10879.78 14227.77
October 1190.11 8930.33 10120.44
November 24.85 764.21 789.06
December 0.00
TOTAL 10,923.97 | 46,687.70 | 57,611.67 |




ATTACHMENT 1

MONTHLY MONITORING AND
INSPECTION RECORDS
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= Monthly AST Inspection Checklist Plant: Z < 4\

Teichert ials _
Month: m\ Year:__ b@pw As required by 40 CFR, 112.7 and SPCC Plan
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Teichert Materials Monthly AST Inspection Checklist Plant: Z ./\ /\

Month: d oL _. . <mmn|hzlﬁ.u.w\\ 3 As required by 40 CFR, 112.7 and SPCC Plan i iosiiaiic
-

All items inspected and satisfactory unless noted otherwise O = Repair or Adj see C below C = See Comments below
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Teichert rials Monthly AST Inspection Checklist
Month: Im <mmﬂ||FNw As required by 40 CFR, 112.7 and SPCC Plan
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= Monthly AST Inspection Checklist Plant: z /\ /\
_ ver_ 20 M\\w As required by 40 CFR, 112.7 and SPCC Plan "
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¢ Adj see Ci below C = See Comments befow

Teichert Materials _
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Teichert Materials _ = Monthly AST Inspection Checklist Plant: Z < M\
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Teichert Materials . = 5 Monthly AST Inspection Checklist pant. MVY
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Teichert Materials _ - Monthly AST Inspection Checklist Plant: z ./\_ 4\
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or pitting. Bolls, rivets, or seams
are not damaged. Foundation
intact and good condition.

ok

\' ‘:'-: 8 Ne;,ew%
\ \ @

leaks.

Veents are not obstrucled, Valves,
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= Monthly AST Inspection Checklist
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Monthly Monitoring For Board Order No. 6-96-59
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Tahoe-Truckee Sanitation Agency

2023 Static Well Level Elevations

Well # 1st Quarter | 2nd Quarter | 3rd Quarter | 4th Quarter
Toups 5709.60 5716.04 5708.77 5705.27
1 5719.43 5724.60 5718.77 5716.82
3 5717.97 5724.34 5718.32 5716.40
4 5711.39 5714.41 5710.39 5708.49
5 5709.82 5716.40 5713.63 571043
8 5717.28 5728.78 5721.58 5715.73
9 5718.13 5727.42 5718.40 5716.60
12 5715.90 5725.20 5717.25 5715.05
14 5750.12 5746.52 5744.12 5746.00
16 5714.01 5718.69 5712.80 5725.96
17 5718.83 5725.11 5718.13 5716.18
18 5720.37 5726.52 5720.48 5718.38
19 5713.25 5722.40 5713.95 5712.32
20 5713.92 5719.32 5713.22 5710.50
21 5669.99 5674.05 5670.70 5668.90
22 5669.82 5673.59 5671.07 5667.92
23 5707.96 5714.68 5706.16 5703.38
24 5728.14 5732.71 5728.51 5727.64
25 5702.07 5707.79 5700.72 5695.60
26 5708.02 5709.48 5699.71 5695.53
27 5711.45 5716.20 5710.95 5702.80
28 5713.05 5711.32 5706.90 5708.99
29 5713.72 5715.67 5704.17 5701.95
30 5697.44 5706.31 5699.56 5695.54
31 5674.28 5675.76 5672.48 5670.16
32 #4) NA NA NA NA
33 #1) 5696.72 5702.74 5695.07 5692.02
34 #3) 5681.16 5686.55 5680.66 5676.46
35 #2) 5676.17 5686.33 5684.32 5681.77
36 5690.96 5695.70 5690.54 5689.36
PUD 5696.90 5717.25 5702.50 5702.62
37 5677.48 5677.93 5673.03 5671.16
38 5708.60 5710.02 5700.00 5705.85
39 5711.80 5717.60 5710.23 5707.90
40 5713.47 5719.28 5719.53 5710.38
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CALIFORNIA LABORATORY SERVICES

Committed. Responsive. Flexible.

April 13, 2023 CLS Work Order #: 23D0325
COC #:

Sarah Arney
Teichert Aggregates

3500 American River Dr
Sacramento, CA 95851

Project Name: Martis

Enclosed are the results of analyses for samples received by the laboratory on 04/06/23
12:15. Samples were analyzed pursuant to client request utilizing EPA or other ELAP
approved methodologies. | certify that the results are in compliance both fechnically and
for completeness.

Analytical results are afttached to this letter. Please call if we can provide additional

assistance.

Sincerely,

7
= —= Wi /.SS
= {

James Liang, Ph.D.
Technical Director

CA SWRCB ELAP Accreditation/Registration number 1233
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CALIFORNIA LABORATORY SERVICES

Committed. Responsive. Flexible.

04/13/23 16:07

Page 2 of 8
Teichert Aggregates Project: Martis
3500 American River Dr Project Number: [none] CLS Work Order #: 23D0325
Sacramento, CA 95851 Project Manager: ~ Sarah Arney COC #:

Conventional Chemistry Parameters by APHA/EPA Methods

Reporting

Analyte Result Limit Units Dilution Batch Prepared Analyzed Method Notes
MW-33 (23D0325-01) Water Sampled: 04/05/23 12:10 Received: 04/06/23 12:15
Hexane Extractable Material (HEM, ND 5.0 mg/L 1 2302985 04/11/23 04/11/23 EPA 1664B
Oil & Grease)
MW-40 (23D0325-02) Water Sampled: 04/05/23 12:45 Received: 04/06/23 12:15
ND 5.0 mg/L 1 2302985 04/11/23 04/11/23 EPA 1664B

Hexane Extractable Material (HEM,
Oil & Grease)

3249 Fitzgerald Road, Rancho Cordova, CA 95742 | 800.638.7301 | Tel: 916.638.7301 x102 | Fax: 916.638.4510 | www.californialab.com
Small Business #2916 | ELAP #1233 | NAICS #541380 | CA SWRCB ELAP Accreditation/Registration Number 1233



CALIFORNIA LABORATORY SERVICES

Committed. Responsive. Flexible.

04/13/23 16:07

Page 3 of 8
Teichert Aggregates Project: Martis
3500 American River Dr Project Number: [none] CLS Work Order #: 23D0325
Sacramento, CA 95851 Project Manager: ~ Sarah Arney COC #:

Extractable Petroleum Hydrocarbons by EPA Method 8015M

Reporting
Analyte Result Limit Units  Dilution Batch Prepared Analyzed Method Notes
MW-33 (23D0325-01) Water Sampled: 04/05/23 12:10 Received: 04/06/23 12:15
Diesel ND 0.050 mg/L 1 2302943 04/10/23 04/11/23 EPA 8015M
Surrogate: o-Terphenyl 115 % 65-135 " " " "
MW-40 (23D0325-02) Water Sampled: 04/05/23 12:45 Received: 04/06/23 12:15
Diesel ND 0.050 mg/L 1 2302943 04/10/23 04/11/23 EPA 8015M

63 % 65-135 " " " " 0S-4

Surrogate: o-Terphenyl

3249 Fitzgerald Road, Rancho Cordova, CA 95742 | 800.638.7301

| Tel: 916.638.7301 x102 | Fax: 916.638.4510 | www.californialab.com

Small Business #2916 | ELAP #1233 | NAICS #541380 | CA SWRCB ELAP Accreditation/Registration Number 1233



CALIFORNIA LABORATORY SERVICES

Committed. Responsive. Flexible.

04/13/23 16:07

Page 4 of 8

Teichert Aggregates Project: Martis

3500 American River Dr Project Number: [none] CLS Work Order #: 23D0325

Sacramento, CA 95851 Project Manager: ~ Sarah Arney COC #:

TPH-Gasoline by GC FID
Reporting
Analyte Result Limit Units  Dilution Batch Prepared Analyzed Method Notes
MW-33 (23D0325-01) Water Sampled: 04/05/23 12:10 Received: 04/06/23 12:15
Gasoline ND 50 ng/L 1 2303060 04/12/23 04/13/23 EPA 8015M
77 % 65-135 " " " "

Surrogate: o-Chlorotoluene (Gas)

MW-40 (23D0325-02) Water Sampled: 04/05/23 12:45 Received: 04/06/23 12:15

Gasoline ND 50 ng/L 1 2303060 04/12/23 04/13/23 EPA 8015M

Surrogate: o-Chlorotoluene (Gas) 86 % 65-135 " "

3249 Fitzgerald Road, Rancho Cordova, CA 95742 | 800.638.7301 | Tel: 916.638.7301 x102 | Fax: 916.638.4510 | www.californialab.com
Small Business #2916 | ELAP #1233 | NAICS #541380 | CA SWRCB ELAP Accreditation/Registration Number 1233



CALIFORNIA LABORATORY SERVICES

Committed. Responsive. Flexible.

Page 5 of 8 04/13/23 16:07
Teichert Aggregates Project: Martis
3500 American River Dr Project Number: [none] CLS Work Order #: 23D0325
Sacramento, CA 95851 Project Manager: ~ Sarah Arney COC #:

Conventional Chemistry Parameters by APHA/EPA Methods - Quality Control

Reporting Spike Source %REC RPD
Analyte Result Limit Units Level Result %REC Limits RPD Limit Notes
Batch 2302985 - Solvent Extract
Blank (2302985-BLK1) Prepared & Analyzed: 04/11/23
Hexane Extractable Material (HEM, Oil & ND 5.0 mg/L
Grease)
LCS (2302985-BS1) Prepared & Analyzed: 04/11/23
Hexane Extractable Material (HEM, Oil & 37.2 5.0 mg/L 40.0 93 78-114
Grease)
LCS Dup (2302985-BSD1) Prepared & Analyzed: 04/11/23
Hexane Extractable Material (HEM, Oil & 37.5 5.0 mg/L 40.0 94 78-114 0.8 18
Grease)

3249 Fitzgerald Road, Rancho Cordova, CA 95742 | 800.638.7301 | Tel: 916.638.7301 x102 | Fax: 916.638.4510 | www.californialab.com
Small Business #2916 | ELAP #1233 | NAICS #541380 | CA SWRCB ELAP Accreditation/Registration Number 1233



& > CALIFORNIA LABORATORY SERVICES

&)& Committed. Responsive. Flexible.

Page 6 of 8 e 04/13/23 16:07
Teichert Aggregates Project: Martis
3500 American River Dr Project Number: [none] CLS Work Order #: 23D0325
Sacramento, CA 95851 Project Manager: ~ Sarah Arney COC #:

Extractable Petroleum Hydrocarbons by EPA Method 8015M - Quality Control

Reporting Spike Source %REC RPD
Analyte Result Limit Units Level Result %REC Limits RPD Limit Notes
Batch 2302943 - EPA 3510B GCNV
Blank (2302943-BLK1) Prepared: 04/10/23 Analyzed: 04/11/23
Diesel ND 0.050 mg/L
Motor Oil ND 0.050 "
Surrogate: o-Terphenyl 0.0264 " 0.0250 106 65-135
LCS (2302943-BS1) Prepared: 04/10/23 Analyzed: 04/11/23
Diesel 1.78 0.050 mg/L 2.50 71 65-135
Surrogate: o-Terphenyl 0.0259 " 0.0250 104 65-135
LCS Dup (2302943-BSD1) Prepared: 04/10/23 Analyzed: 04/11/23
Diesel 1.73 0.050 mg/L 2.50 69 65-135 2 30
Surrogate: o-Terphenyl 0.0284 " 0.0250 113 65-135
Matrix Spike (2302943-MS1) Source: 23D0261-01 Prepared: 04/10/23 Analyzed: 04/11/23
Diesel 2.90 0.050 mg/L 2.50 ND 116 46-137
Surrogate: o-Terphenyl 0.0307 " 0.0250 123 65-135
Matrix Spike Dup (2302943-MSD1) Source: 23D0261-01 Prepared: 04/10/23 Analyzed: 04/11/23
Diesel 3.10 0.050 mg/L 2.50 ND 124 46-137 7 30
Surrogate: o-Terphenyl 0.0300 " 0.0250 120 65-135

e

3249 Fitzgerald Road, Rancho Cordova, CA 95742 | 800.638.7301 | Tel: 916.638.7301 x102 | Fax: 916.638.4510 | www.californialab.com
Small Business #2916 | ELAP #1233 | NAICS #541380 | CA SWRCB ELAP Accreditation/Registration Number 1233




CALIFORNIA LABORATORY SERVICES

Committed. Responsive. Flexible.

Page 7 of 8 04/13/23 16:07
Teichert Aggregates Project: Martis
3500 American River Dr Project Number: [none] CLS Work Order #: 23D0325
Sacramento, CA 95851 Project Manager: ~ Sarah Arney COC #:

TPH-Gasoline by GC FID - Quality Control

Reporting Spike Source %REC RPD
Analyte Result Limit Units Level Result %REC Limits RPD Limit Notes
Batch 2303060 - EPA 5030 Water GC
Blank (2303060-BLK1) Prepared: 04/12/23 Analyzed: 04/13/23
Gasoline ND 50 ng/L
Surrogate: o-Chlorotoluene (Gas) 18.3 " 20.0 92 65-135
LCS (2303060-BS1) Prepared: 04/12/23 Analyzed: 04/13/23
Gasoline 570 50 ng/L 500 114 70-130
Surrogate: o-Chlorotoluene (Gas) 17.0 " 20.0 85 65-135
LCS Dup (2303060-BSD1) Prepared: 04/12/23 Analyzed: 04/13/23
Gasoline 556 50 ng/L 500 111 70-130 2 30
Surrogate: o-Chlorotoluene (Gas) 17.2 " 20.0 86 65-135

3249 Fitzgerald Road, Rancho Cordova, CA 95742 | 800.638.7301

| Tel: 916.638.7301 x102 | Fax: 916.638.4510 | www.californialab.com
Small Business #2916 | ELAP #1233 | NAICS #541380 | CA SWRCB ELAP Accreditation/Registration Number 1233




CALIFORNIA LABORATORY SERVICES

Committed. Responsive. Flexible.

Page 8 of 8 04/13/23 16:07
Teichert Aggregates Project: Martis
3500 American River Dr Project Number: [none] CLS Work Order #: 23D0325
Sacramento, CA 95851 Project Manager: ~ Sarah Arney COC #:

Notes and Definitions

QS-4 The surrogate recovery for this sample is outside of established control limits due to a sample matrix effect.

DET Analyte DETECTED

ND Analyte NOT DETECTED at or above the reporting limit (or method detection limit when specified)

NR Not Reported

dry Sample results reported on a dry weight basis

RPD Relative Percent Difference

* The laboratory does not hold CA-ELAP accreditation for this analyte or method. Accreditation may not be available from CA-ELAP for this analyte or
method.

3249 Fitzgerald Road, Rancho Cordova, CA 95742 | 800.638.7301 | Tel: 916.638.7301 x102 | Fax: 916.638.4510 | www.californialab.com
Small Business #2916 | ELAP #1233 | NAICS #541380 | CA SWRCB ELAP Accreditation/Registration Number 1233



CALIFORNIA LABORATORY SERVICES

Committed. Responsive. Flexible.

July 05, 2023 CLS Work Order #: 23F1224
COC #:

Sarah Arney
Teichert Aggregates

3500 American River Dr
Sacramento, CA 95851

Project Name: Martis

Enclosed are the results of analyses for samples received by the laboratory on 06/26/23
15:39. Samples were analyzed pursuant to client request utilizing EPA or other ELAP
approved methodologies. | certify that the results are in compliance both fechnically and
for completeness.

Analytical results are afttached to this letter. Please call if we can provide additional
assistance.

Sincerely,
Daniel Johnson

Technical Director

CA SWRCB ELAP Accreditation/Registration number 1233
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CALIFORNIA LABORATORY SERVICES

Committed. Responsive. Flexible.

Page 2 of 8 07/05/23 15:27
Teichert Aggregates Project: Martis
3500 American River Dr Project Number: [none] CLS Work Order #: 23F1224
Sacramento, CA 95851 Project Manager: ~ Sarah Arney COC #:

Conventional Chemistry Parameters by APHA/EPA Methods

Reporting
Analyte Result Limit Units  Dilution Batch Prepared Analyzed Method Notes

MW-33 (23F1224-01) Water Sampled: 06/26/23 10:35 Received: 06/26/23 15:39

Hexane Extractable Material (HEM, ND 5.0 mg/L 1 2305303 06/27/23 06/27/23 EPA 1664B
Oil & Grease)

MW-40 (23F1224-02) Water Sampled: 06/26/23 12:40 Received: 06/26/23 15:39

Hexane Extractable Material (HEM, ND 5.0 mg/L 1 2305303 06/27/23 06/27/23 EPA 1664B
Oil & Grease)

MW-Plant (23F1224-03) Water Sampled: 06/26/23 11:45 Received: 06/26/23 15:39

Hexane Extractable Material (HEM, ND 5.0 mg/L 1 2305303 06/27/23 06/27/23 EPA 1664B
Oil & Grease)

3249 Fitzgerald Road, Rancho Cordova, CA 95742 | 800.638.7301 | Tel: 916.638.7301 x102 | Fax: 916.638.4510 | www.californialab.com
Small Business #2916 | ELAP #1233 | NAICS #541380 | CA SWRCB ELAP Accreditation/Registration Number 1233




CALIFORNIA LABORATORY SERVICES

Committed. Responsive. Flexible.

Page 3 of 8 07/05/23 15:27
Teichert Aggregates Project: Martis
3500 American River Dr Project Number: [none] CLS Work Order #: 23F1224
Sacramento, CA 95851 Project Manager: ~ Sarah Arney COC #:

Extractable Petroleum Hydrocarbons by EPA Method 8015M

Reporting
Analyte Result Limit Units  Dilution Batch Prepared Analyzed Method Notes

MW-33 (23F1224-01) Water Sampled: 06/26/23 10:35 Received: 06/26/23 15:39

Diesel ND 0.050 mg/L 1 2305278 06/27/23 06/27/23 EPA 8015M

Surrogate: o-Terphenyl 109 % 65-135 " " " "

MW-40 (23F1224-02) Water Sampled: 06/26/23 12:40 Received: 06/26/23 15:39

Diesel ND 0.050 mg/L 1 2305278 06/27/23 06/27/23 EPA 8015M

Surrogate: o-Terphenyl 80 % 65-135 " " " "

MW-Plant (23F1224-03) Water Sampled: 06/26/23 11:45 Received: 06/26/23 15:39

Diesel ND 0.050 mg/L 1 2305278 06/27/23 06/27/23 EPA 8015M

Surrogate: o-Terphenyl 87 % 65-135 " " " "

3249 Fitzgerald Road, Rancho Cordova, CA 95742 | 800.638.7301 | Tel: 916.638.7301 x102 | Fax: 916.638.4510 | www.californialab.com
Small Business #2916 | ELAP #1233 | NAICS #541380 | CA SWRCB ELAP Accreditation/Registration Number 1233




CALIFORNIA LABORATORY SERVICES

Committed. Responsive. Flexible.

Page 4 of 8 07/05/23 15:27

Teichert Aggregates Project: Martis

3500 American River Dr Project Number: [none] CLS Work Order #: 23F1224

Sacramento, CA 95851 Project Manager: ~ Sarah Arney COC #:

TPH-Gasoline by GC FID
Reporting

Analyte Result Limit Units Dilution Batch Prepared Analyzed Method Notes
MW-33 (23F1224-01) Water Sampled: 06/26/23 10:35 Received: 06/26/23 15:39
Gasoline ND 50 ng/L 2305392 06/29/23 06/29/23 EPA 8015M
Surrogate: o-Chlorotoluene (Gas) 111 % 65-135 " " " "
MW-40 (23F1224-02) Water Sampled: 06/26/23 12:40 Received: 06/26/23 15:39
Gasoline ND 50 pg/L 2305392 06/29/23 06/29/23 EPA 8015M
Surrogate: o-Chlorotoluene (Gas) 97 % 65-135 " " " "
MW-Plant (23F1224-03) Water Sampled: 06/26/23 11:45 Received: 06/26/23 15:39
Gasoline ND 50 pg/L 2305392 06/29/23 06/29/23 EPA 8015M
Surrogate: o-Chlorotoluene (Gas) 97 % 65-135 " " " "

3249 Fitzgerald Road, Rancho Cordova, CA 95742 | 800.638.7301 | Tel: 916.638.7301 x102 | Fax: 916.638.4510 | www.californialab.com

Small Business #2916 | ELAP #1233 | NAICS #541380 | CA SWRCB ELAP Accreditation/Registration Number 1233




CALIFORNIA LABORATORY SERVICES

Committed. Responsive. Flexible.

Page 5 of 8 07/05/23 15:27
Teichert Aggregates Project: Martis
3500 American River Dr Project Number: [none] CLS Work Order #: 23F1224
Sacramento, CA 95851 Project Manager: ~ Sarah Arney COC #:

Conventional Chemistry Parameters by APHA/EPA Methods - Quality Control

Reporting Spike Source %REC RPD
Analyte Result Limit Units Level Result %REC Limits RPD Limit Notes
Batch 2305303 - Solvent Extract
Blank (2305303-BLK1) Prepared & Analyzed: 06/27/23
Hexane Extractable Material (HEM, Oil & ND 5.0 mg/L
Grease)
LCS (2305303-BS1) Prepared & Analyzed: 06/27/23
Hexane Extractable Material (HEM, Oil & 39.1 5.0 mg/L 40.0 98 78-114
Grease)
LCS Dup (2305303-BSD1) Prepared & Analyzed: 06/27/23
Hexane Extractable Material (HEM, Oil & 38.4 5.0 mg/L 40.0 96 78-114 2 18
Grease)

3249 Fitzgerald Road, Rancho Cordova, CA 95742 | 800.638.7301 | Tel: 916.638.7301 x102 | Fax: 916.638.4510 | www.californialab.com
Small Business #2916 | ELAP #1233 | NAICS #541380 | CA SWRCB ELAP Accreditation/Registration Number 1233



A CALIFORNIA LABORATORY SERVICES

&,

Committed. Responsive. Flexible.

Page 6 of 8 07/05/23 15:27
Teichert Aggregates Project: Martis
3500 American River Dr Project Number: [none] CLS Work Order #: 23F1224
Sacramento, CA 95851 Project Manager: ~ Sarah Arney COC #:

Extractable Petroleum Hydrocarbons by EPA Method 8015M - Quality Control

Reporting Spike Source %REC RPD
Analyte Result Limit Units Level Result %REC Limits RPD Limit Notes

Batch 2305278 - EPA 3510B GCNV

Blank (2305278-BLK1)

Prepared & Analyzed: 06/26/23

Diesel ND 0.050 mg/L

Motor Oil ND 0.050 "

Surrogate: o-Terphenyl 0.0192 " 0.0250 77 65-135

LCS (2305278-BS1) Prepared & Analyzed: 06/26/23

Diesel 2.06 0.050 mg/L 2.50 82 65-135

Surrogate: o-Terphenyl 0.0250 " 0.0250 100 65-135

LCS Dup (2305278-BSD1) Prepared & Analyzed: 06/26/23

Diesel 1.70 0.050 mg/L 2.50 68 65-135 19 30
Surrogate: o-Terphenyl 0.0176 " 0.0250 71 65-135

Matrix Spike (2305278-MS1) Source: 23F1021-01 Prepared & Analyzed: 06/26/23

Diesel 1.84 0.050 mg/L 2.50 ND 74 46-137

Surrogate: o-Terphenyl 0.0195 " 0.0250 78 65-135

Matrix Spike Dup (2305278-MSD1) Source: 23F1021-01 Prepared & Analyzed: 06/26/23

Diesel 1.64 0.050 mg/L 2.50 ND 65 46-137 12 30
Surrogate: o-Terphenyl 0.0194 " 0.0250 78 65-135

e

3249 Fitzgerald Road, Rancho Cordova, CA 95742 | 800.638.7301 | Tel: 916.638.7301 x102 | Fax: 916.638.4510 | www.californialab.com
Small Business #2916 | ELAP #1233 | NAICS #541380 | CA SWRCB ELAP Accreditation/Registration Number 1233



CALIFORNIA LABORATORY SERVICES

Committed. Responsive. Flexible.

Page 7 of 8 07/05/23 15:27
Teichert Aggregates Project: Martis
3500 American River Dr Project Number: [none] CLS Work Order #: 23F1224
Sacramento, CA 95851 Project Manager: ~ Sarah Arney COC #:

TPH-Gasoline by GC FID - Quality Control

Reporting Spike Source %REC RPD
Analyte Result Limit Units Level Result %REC Limits RPD Limit Notes
Batch 2305392 - EPA 5030 Water GC
Blank (2305392-BLK1) Prepared & Analyzed: 06/29/23
Gasoline ND 50 ng/L
Surrogate: o-Chlorotoluene (Gas) 20.2 " 20.0 101 65-135
LCS (2305392-BS1) Prepared & Analyzed: 06/29/23
Gasoline 434 50 ng/L 500 87 70-130
Surrogate: o-Chlorotoluene (Gas) 214 " 20.0 107 65-135
LCS Dup (2305392-BSD1) Prepared & Analyzed: 06/29/23
Gasoline 564 50 ng/L 500 113 70-130 26 30
Surrogate: o-Chlorotoluene (Gas) 20.8 " 20.0 104 65-135

3249 Fitzgerald Road, Rancho Cordova, CA 95742 | 800.638.7301

| Tel: 916.638.7301 x102 | Fax: 916.638.4510 | www.cdalifornialab.com
Small Business #2916 | ELAP #1233 | NAICS #541380 | CA SWRCB ELAP Accreditation/Registration Number 1233




CALIFORNIA LABORATORY SERVICES

Committed. Responsive. Flexible.

Page 8 of 8 07/05/23 15:27
Teichert Aggregates Project: Martis
3500 American River Dr Project Number: [none] CLS Work Order #: 23F1224
Sacramento, CA 95851 Project Manager: ~ Sarah Arney COC #:

Notes and Definitions

DET Analyte DETECTED

ND Analyte NOT DETECTED at or above the reporting limit (or method detection limit when specified)
NR Not Reported

dry Sample results reported on a dry weight basis

RPD Relative Percent Difference

The laboratory does not hold CA-ELAP accreditation for this analyte or method. Accreditation may not be available from CA-ELAP for this analyte or
method.

3249 Fitzgerald Road, Rancho Cordova, CA 95742 | 800.638.7301 | Tel: 916.638.7301 x102 | Fax: 916.638.4510 | www.californialab.com
Small Business #2916 | ELAP #1233 | NAICS #541380 | CA SWRCB ELAP Accreditation/Registration Number 1233



CALIFORNIA LABORATORY SERVICES

Committed. Responsive. Flexible.

October 05, 2023 CLS Work Order #: 2311324
COC #:

Sarah Arney
Teichert Aggregates

3500 American River Dr
Sacramento, CA 95851

Project Name: Martis

Enclosed are the results of analyses for samples received by the laboratory on 09/28/23
14:55. Samples were analyzed pursuant to client request utilizing EPA or other ELAP
approved methodologies. | certify that the results are in compliance both fechnically and
for completeness.

Analytical results are afttached to this letter. Please call if we can provide additional
assistance.

Sincerely,

At Do

Daniel Johnson
Technical Director

CA SWRCB ELAP Accreditation/Registration number 1233

Page 1 of 9



Confluence Environmental, Inc.
3308 El Camino Ave, Suite 300 # 148
Sacramento, CA 95821
916-760-7641 - main
B16-473-8617 - fax
www.confluence-env.com

CONFLUENCE

Chistiin of Custody

Project Name: Martis

VAT B24—

\l’agc l of _l_ .

Job Number:

TAT: SDAY 2 DAY

24 HOUR  OTHER:

Lab: CLS

Site Address: 13879 Joerger Dr. Truckee. CA

JIconfiuence PM: Jason Brown

Address: 3249 Filz&arald Rd, Rancho Cordova

California Global 1D No.:

Phone / Fax: 916-760-7641 / 916-473- 86]7

Contact: Scott Furnas

Include EDF w/ Report:  Yes No

Confluence Log Code: CESC

Phone/ Fax: 916-216-2349

Consultant / PM: Teichert / Sarah Arney

IReport to: sarney(@teichert.com

[Phone / Fax: 530-488-0727

[[Invoice to: Teichert

Matrix Preservative Requested Analysis
£
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Sample 1D = = 5 . Notes and
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Shipment Date:
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Special Instructions:
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CALIFORNIA LABORATORY SERVICES

Committed. Responsive. Flexible.

Page 2 of 8 10/05/23 14:20

Teichert Aggregates Project: Martis

3500 American River Dr Project Number: [none] CLS Work Order #: 2311324

Sacramento, CA 95851 Project Manager: ~ Sarah Arney COC #:

Conventional Chemistry Parameters by APHA/EPA Methods
Reporting

Analyte Result Limit Units Dilution Batch Prepared Analyzed Method Notes
MW-Plant (2311324-01) Water Sampled: 09/28/23 08:55 Received: 09/28/23 14:55
Hexane Extractable Material (HEM, ND 5.7 mg/L 1 2308239 10/02/23 10/02/23 EPA 1664B QRL-2
Oil & Grease)
MW-33 (2311324-02) Water Sampled: 09/28/23 10:15 Received: 09/28/23 14:55
Hexane Extractable Material (HEM, ND 6.2 mg/L 1 2308239 10/02/23 10/02/23 EPA 1664B QRL-2
Oil & Grease)
MW-40 (2311324-03) Water Sampled: 09/28/23 11:55 Received: 09/28/23 14:55
Hexane Extractable Material (HEM, ND 6.7 mg/L 1 2308239 10/02/23 10/02/23 EPA 1664B QRL-2
Oil & Grease)

3249 Fitzgerald Road, Rancho Cordova, CA 95742 | 800.638.7301 | Tel: 916.638.7301 x102 | Fax: 916.638.4510 | www.californialab.com
Page 3 of 9 Small Business #2916 | ELAP #1233 | NAICS #541380 | CA SWRCB ELAP Accreditation/Registration Number 1233




CALIFORNIA LABORATORY SERVICES

Committed. Responsive. Flexible.

Page 3 of 8 10/05/23 14:20
Teichert Aggregates Project: Martis
3500 American River Dr Project Number: [none] CLS Work Order #: 2311324
Sacramento, CA 95851 Project Manager: ~ Sarah Arney COC #:

Extractable Petroleum Hydrocarbons by EPA Method 8015M

Reporting
Analyte Result Limit Units  Dilution Batch Prepared Analyzed Method Notes

MW-Plant (2311324-01) Water Sampled: 09/28/23 08:55 Received: 09/28/23 14:55

Diesel ND 0.050 mg/L 1 2308215 10/02/23 10/02/23 EPA 8015M

Surrogate: o-Terphenyl 93 % 65-135 " " " "

MW-33 (2311324-02) Water Sampled: 09/28/23 10:15 Received: 09/28/23 14:55

Diesel ND 0.050 mg/L 1 2308215 10/02/23 10/02/23 EPA 8015M

Surrogate: o-Terphenyl 96 % 65-135 " " " "

MW-40 (2311324-03) Water Sampled: 09/28/23 11:55 Received: 09/28/23 14:55

Diesel ND 0.050 mg/L 1 2308215 10/02/23 10/02/23 EPA 8015M

Surrogate: o-Terphenyl 90 % 65-135 " " " "

3249 Fitzgerald Road, Rancho Cordova, CA 95742 | 800.638.7301 | Tel: 916.638.7301 x102 | Fax: 916.638.4510 | www.californialab.com
Page 4 of 9 Small Business #2916 | ELAP #1233 | NAICS #541380 | CA SWRCB ELAP Accreditation/Registration Number 1233




CALIFORNIA LABORATORY SERVICES

Committed. Responsive. Flexible.

Page 4 of 8 10/05/23 14:20
Teichert Aggregates Project: Martis
3500 American River Dr Project Number: [none] CLS Work Order #: 2311324
Sacramento, CA 95851 Project Manager: ~ Sarah Arney COC #:

TPH-Gasoline by GC FID

Reporting
Analyte Result Limit Units  Dilution Batch Prepared Analyzed Method Notes

MW-Plant (2311324-01) Water Sampled: 09/28/23 08:55 Received: 09/28/23 14:55

Gasoline ND 50 ng/L 1 2308290 10/04/23 10/04/23 EPA 8015M

Surrogate: o-Chlorotoluene (Gas) 112 % 65-135 " " " "

MW-33 (2311324-02) Water Sampled: 09/28/23 10:15 Received: 09/28/23 14:55

Gasoline ND 50 pg/L 1 2308290 10/04/23 10/04/23 EPA 8015M

Surrogate: o-Chlorotoluene (Gas) 106 % 65-135 " " " "

MW-40 (2311324-03) Water Sampled: 09/28/23 11:55 Received: 09/28/23 14:55

Gasoline ND 50 ng/L 1 2308290 10/04/23 10/04/23 EPA 8015M

Surrogate: o-Chlorotoluene (Gas) 98 % 65-135 " " " "

3249 Fitzgerald Road, Rancho Cordova, CA 95742 | 800.638.7301 | Tel: 916.638.7301 x102 | Fax: 916.638.4510 | www.californialab.com
Page 5 of 9 Small Business #2916 | ELAP #1233 | NAICS #541380 | CA SWRCB ELAP Accreditation/Registration Number 1233




CALIFORNIA LABORATORY SERVICES

Committed. Responsive. Flexible.

Page 5 of 8 10/05/23 14:20
Teichert Aggregates Project: Martis
3500 American River Dr Project Number: [none] CLS Work Order #: 2311324
Sacramento, CA 95851 Project Manager: ~ Sarah Arney COC #:

Conventional Chemistry Parameters by APHA/EPA Methods - Quality Control

Reporting Spike Source %REC RPD
Analyte Result Limit Units Level Result %REC Limits RPD Limit Notes
Batch 2308239 - Solvent Extract
Blank (2308239-BLK1) Prepared & Analyzed: 10/02/23
Hexane Extractable Material (HEM, Oil & ND 5.0 mg/L
Grease)
LCS (2308239-BS1) Prepared & Analyzed: 10/02/23
Hexane Extractable Material (HEM, Oil & 41.2 5.0 mg/L 40.0 103 78-114
Grease)
LCS Dup (2308239-BSD1) Prepared & Analyzed: 10/02/23
Hexane Extractable Material (HEM, Oil & 37.3 5.0 mg/L 40.0 93 78-114 10 18
Grease)

3249 Fitzgerald Road, Rancho Cordova, CA 95742 | 800.638.7301 | Tel: 916.638.7301 x102 | Fax: 916.638.4510 | www.californialab.com
Page 6 of 9 Small Business #2916 | ELAP #1233 | NAICS #541380 | CA SWRCB ELAP Accreditation/Registration Number 1233



& CALIFORNIA LABORATORY SERVICES

@& Committed. Responsive. Flexible.

Page 6 of 8 10/05/23 14:20
Teichert Aggregates Project: Martis
3500 American River Dr Project Number: [none] CLS Work Order #: 2311324
Sacramento, CA 95851 Project Manager: ~ Sarah Arney COC #:

Extractable Petroleum Hydrocarbons by EPA Method 8015M - Quality Control

Reporting Spike Source %REC RPD
Analyte Result Limit Units Level Result %REC Limits RPD Limit Notes

Batch 2308215 - EPA 3510B GCNV

Blank (2308215-BLK1)

Prepared & Analyzed: 10/02/23

Diesel ND 0.050 mg/L

Motor Oil ND 0.050 "

Surrogate: o-Terphenyl 0.0279 " 0.0250 112 65-135

LCS (2308215-BS1) Prepared & Analyzed: 10/02/23

Diesel 1.64 0.050 mg/L 2.50 66 65-135

Surrogate: o-Terphenyl 0.0195 " 0.0250 78 65-135

LCS Dup (2308215-BSD1) Prepared & Analyzed: 10/02/23

Diesel 1.78 0.050 mg/L 2.50 71 65-135 8 30
Surrogate: o-Terphenyl 0.0215 " 0.0250 86 65-135

Matrix Spike (2308215-MS1) Source: 2311249-01 Prepared & Analyzed: 10/02/23

Diesel 2.37 0.050 mg/L 2.50 ND 95 46-137

Surrogate: o-Terphenyl 0.0231 " 0.0250 92 65-135

Matrix Spike Dup (2308215-MSD1) Source: 2311249-01 Prepared & Analyzed: 10/02/23

Diesel 233 0.050 mg/L 2.50 ND 93 46-137 1 30
Surrogate: o-Terphenyl 0.0225 " 0.0250 90 65-135

3249 Fitzgerald Road, Rancho Cordova, CA 95742 | 800.638.7301 | Tel: 916.638.7301 x102 | Fax: 916.638.4510 | www.californialab.com
Page 7 of 9 Small Business #2916 | ELAP #1233 | NAICS #541380 | CA SWRCB ELAP Accreditation/Registration Number 1233



CALIFORNIA LABORATORY SERVICES

Committed. Responsive. Flexible.

Page 7 of 8 10/05/23 14:20
Teichert Aggregates Project: Martis
3500 American River Dr Project Number: [none] CLS Work Order #: 2311324
Sacramento, CA 95851 Project Manager: ~ Sarah Arney COC #:

TPH-Gasoline by GC FID - Quality Control

Reporting Spike Source %REC RPD
Analyte Result Limit Units Level Result %REC Limits RPD Limit Notes
Batch 2308290 - EPA 5030 Water GC
Blank (2308290-BLK1) Prepared & Analyzed: 10/04/23
Gasoline ND 50 ng/L
Surrogate: o-Chlorotoluene (Gas) 224 " 20.0 112 65-135
LCS (2308290-BS1) Prepared & Analyzed: 10/04/23
Gasoline 533 50 ng/L 500 107 70-130
Surrogate: o-Chlorotoluene (Gas) 23.0 " 20.0 115 65-135
LCS Dup (2308290-BSD1) Prepared & Analyzed: 10/04/23
Gasoline 524 50 ng/L 500 105 70-130 2 30
Surrogate: o-Chlorotoluene (Gas) 19.4 " 20.0 97 65-135

3249 Fitzgerald Road, Rancho Cordova, CA 95742 | 800.638.7301

Page 8 of 9

| Tel: 916.638.7301 x102 | Fax: 916.638.4510 | www.cdalifornialab.com

Small Business #2916 | ELAP #1233 | NAICS #541380 | CA SWRCB ELAP Accreditation/Registration Number 1233




CALIFORNIA LABORATORY SERVICES

Committed. Responsive. Flexible.

Page 8 of 8 10/05/23 14:20
Teichert Aggregates Project: Martis
3500 American River Dr Project Number: [none] CLS Work Order #: 2311324
Sacramento, CA 95851 Project Manager: ~ Sarah Arney COC #:

Notes and Definitions

QRL-2 Elevated reporting limits due to limited sample volume.

DET Analyte DETECTED

ND Analyte NOT DETECTED at or above the reporting limit (or method detection limit when specified)

NR Not Reported

dry Sample results reported on a dry weight basis

RPD Relative Percent Difference

* The laboratory does not hold CA-ELAP accreditation for this analyte or method. Accreditation may not be available from CA-ELAP for this analyte or
method.

3249 Fitzgerald Road, Rancho Cordova, CA 95742 | 800.638.7301 | Tel: 916.638.7301 x102 | Fax: 916.638.4510 | www.californialab.com
Page 9 of 9 Small Business #2916 | ELAP #1233 | NAICS #541380 | CA SWRCB ELAP Accreditation/Registration Number 1233



CALIFORNIA LABORATORY SERVICES

Committed. Responsive. Flexible.

December 28, 2023 CLS Work Order #: 23L1129
COC #:

Sarah Arney
Teichert Aggregates

3500 American River Dr
Sacramento, CA 95851

Project Name: Martis

Enclosed are the results of analyses for samples received by the laboratory on 12/20/23
16:05. Samples were analyzed pursuant to client request utilizing EPA or other ELAP
approved methodologies. | certify that the results are in compliance both fechnically and
for completeness.

Analytical results are afttached to this letter. Please call if we can provide additional
assistance.

Sincerely,
Daniel Johnson

Technical Director

CA SWRCB ELAP Accreditation/Registration number 1233
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CALIFORNIA LABORATORY SERVICES

Committed. Responsive. Flexible.

12/28/23 15:48

Page 2 of 8
Teichert Aggregates Project: Martis
3500 American River Dr Project Number: [none] CLS Work Order #: 23L.1129
COC #:

Sacramento, CA 95851

Project Manager: ~ Sarah Arney

Conventional Chemistry Parameters by APHA/EPA Methods

Reporting
Analyte Result Limit Units  Dilution Batch Prepared Analyzed Method Notes
MW-40 (23L1129-01) Water Sampled: 12/20/23 12:30 Received: 12/20/23 16:05
ND 5.0 mg/L 1 2310738 12/22/23 12/27/23 EPA 1664B

Hexane Extractable Material (HEM,

Oil & Grease)

3249 Fitzgerald Road, Rancho Cordova, CA 95742 | 800.638.7301

| Tel: 916.638.7301 x102 | Fax: 916.638.4510 | www.cdalifornialab.com
Small Business #2916 | ELAP #1233 | NAICS #541380 | CA SWRCB ELAP Accreditation/Registration Number 1233




CALIFORNIA LABORATORY SERVICES

Committed. Responsive. Flexible.

12/28/23 15:48

Page 3 of 8
Teichert Aggregates Project: Martis
3500 American River Dr Project Number: [none] CLS Work Order #: 23L.1129
Sacramento, CA 95851 Project Manager: ~ Sarah Arney COC #:

Extractable Petroleum Hydrocarbons by EPA Method 8015M

Reporting
Analyte Result Limit Units  Dilution Batch Prepared Analyzed Method Notes
MW-40 (23L1129-01) Water Sampled: 12/20/23 12:30 Received: 12/20/23 16:05
Diesel ND 0.050 mg/L 1 2310773 12/26/23 12/26/23 EPA 8015M
122 % 65-135 " " " "

Surrogate: o-Terphenyl

3249 Fitzgerald Road, Rancho Cordova, CA 95742 | 800.638.7301 | Tel: 916.638.7301 x102 | Fax: 916.638.4510 | www.californialab.com
Small Business #2916 | ELAP #1233 | NAICS #541380 | CA SWRCB ELAP Accreditation/Registration Number 1233




CALIFORNIA LABORATORY SERVICES

Committed. Responsive. Flexible.

12/28/23 15:48

Page 4 of 8
Teichert Aggregates Project: Martis
3500 American River Dr Project Number: [none] CLS Work Order #: 23L.1129
Sacramento, CA 95851 Project Manager: ~ Sarah Arney COC #:

TPH-Gasoline by GC FID

Reporting
Analyte Result Limit Units  Dilution Batch Prepared Analyzed Method Notes
MW-40 (23L1129-01) Water Sampled: 12/20/23 12:30 Received: 12/20/23 16:05
Gasoline ND 50 ng/L 1 2310761 12/26/23 12/26/23 EPA 8015M
83 % 65-135 " " " "

Surrogate: o-Chlorotoluene (Gas)

3249 Fitzgerald Road, Rancho Cordova, CA 95742 | 800.638.7301 | Tel: 916.638.7301 x102 | Fax: 916.638.4510 | www.californialab.com
Small Business #2916 | ELAP #1233 | NAICS #541380 | CA SWRCB ELAP Accreditation/Registration Number 1233




CALIFORNIA LABORATORY SERVICES

Committed. Responsive. Flexible.

Page 5 of 8 12/28/23 15:48
Teichert Aggregates Project: Martis
3500 American River Dr Project Number: [none] CLS Work Order #: 23L.1129
Sacramento, CA 95851 Project Manager: ~ Sarah Arney COC #:

Conventional Chemistry Parameters by APHA/EPA Methods - Quality Control

Reporting Spike Source %REC RPD
Analyte Result Limit Units Level Result %REC Limits RPD Limit Notes
Batch 2310738 - Solvent Extract
Blank (2310738-BLK1) Prepared: 12/22/23 Analyzed: 12/27/23
Hexane Extractable Material (HEM, Oil & ND 5.0 mg/L
Grease)
LCS (2310738-BS1) Prepared: 12/22/23 Analyzed: 12/27/23
Hexane Extractable Material (HEM, Oil & 36.6 5.0 mg/L 40.0 92 78-114
Grease)
LCS Dup (2310738-BSD1) Prepared: 12/22/23 Analyzed: 12/27/23
Hexane Extractable Material (HEM, Oil & 36.8 5.0 mg/L 40.0 92 78-114 0.5 18
Grease)

3249 Fitzgerald Road, Rancho Cordova, CA 95742 | 800.638.7301 | Tel: 916.638.7301 x102 | Fax: 916.638.4510 | www.californialab.com
Small Business #2916 | ELAP #1233 | NAICS #541380 | CA SWRCB ELAP Accreditation/Registration Number 1233



CALIFORNIA LABORATORY SERVICES

Committed. Responsive. Flexible.

Page 6 of 8 12/28/23 15:48
Teichert Aggregates Project: Martis
3500 American River Dr Project Number: [none] CLS Work Order #: 23L.1129
Sacramento, CA 95851 Project Manager: ~ Sarah Arney COC #:

Extractable Petroleum Hydrocarbons by EPA Method 8015M - Quality Control

Reporting Spike Source %REC RPD
Analyte Result Limit Units Level Result %REC Limits RPD Limit Notes
Batch 2310773 - EPA 3510B GCNV
Blank (2310773-BLK1) Prepared & Analyzed: 12/26/23
Diesel ND 0.050 mg/L
Motor Oil ND 0.050 "
Surrogate: o-Terphenyl 0.0212 " 0.0250 85 65-135
LCS (2310773-BS1) Prepared & Analyzed: 12/26/23
Diesel 2.60 0.050 mg/L 2.50 104 65-135
Surrogate: o-Terphenyl 0.0250 " 0.0250 100 65-135
LCS Dup (2310773-BSD1) Prepared & Analyzed: 12/26/23
Diesel 2.28 0.050 mg/L 2.50 91 65-135 13 30
Surrogate: o-Terphenyl 0.0268 " 0.0250 107 65-135

3249 Fitzgerald Road, Rancho Cordova, CA 95742 | 800.638.7301 | Tel: 916.638.7301 x102 | Fax: 916.638.4510 | www.californialab.com
Small Business #2916 | ELAP #1233 | NAICS #541380 | CA SWRCB ELAP Accreditation/Registration Number 1233



CALIFORNIA LABORATORY SERVICES

Committed. Responsive. Flexible.

Page 7 of 8 12/28/23 15:48
Teichert Aggregates Project: Martis
3500 American River Dr Project Number: [none] CLS Work Order #: 23L.1129
Sacramento, CA 95851 Project Manager: ~ Sarah Arney COC #:

TPH-Gasoline by GC FID - Quality Control

Reporting Spike Source %REC RPD
Analyte Result Limit Units Level Result %REC Limits RPD Limit Notes
Batch 2310761 - EPA 5030 Water GC
Blank (2310761-BLK1) Prepared & Analyzed: 12/26/23
Gasoline ND 50 ng/L
Surrogate: o-Chlorotoluene (Gas) 214 " 20.0 107 65-135
LCS (2310761-BS1) Prepared & Analyzed: 12/26/23
Gasoline 441 50 ng/L 500 88 70-130
Surrogate: o-Chlorotoluene (Gas) 17.8 " 20.0 89 65-135
LCS Dup (2310761-BSD1) Prepared & Analyzed: 12/26/23
Gasoline 481 50 ng/L 500 96 70-130 9 30
Surrogate: o-Chlorotoluene (Gas) 20.9 " 20.0 105 65-135

3249 Fitzgerald Road, Rancho Cordova, CA 95742 | 800.638.7301

| Tel: 916.638.7301 x102 | Fax: 916.638.4510 | www.cdalifornialab.com
Small Business #2916 | ELAP #1233 | NAICS #541380 | CA SWRCB ELAP Accreditation/Registration Number 1233




CALIFORNIA LABORATORY SERVICES

Committed. Responsive. Flexible.

Page 8 of 8 12/28/23 15:48
Teichert Aggregates Project: Martis
3500 American River Dr Project Number: [none] CLS Work Order #: 23L.1129
Sacramento, CA 95851 Project Manager: ~ Sarah Arney COC #:

Notes and Definitions

DET Analyte DETECTED

ND Analyte NOT DETECTED at or above the reporting limit (or method detection limit when specified)
NR Not Reported

dry Sample results reported on a dry weight basis

RPD Relative Percent Difference

The laboratory does not hold CA-ELAP accreditation for this analyte or method. Accreditation may not be available from CA-ELAP for this analyte or
method.

3249 Fitzgerald Road, Rancho Cordova, CA 95742 | 800.638.7301 | Tel: 916.638.7301 x102 | Fax: 916.638.4510 | www.californialab.com
Small Business #2916 | ELAP #1233 | NAICS #541380 | CA SWRCB ELAP Accreditation/Registration Number 1233
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Confluence Environ mental, Inc.

3308 El Camino Ave, Suite 300 # 148 Chain Of CllStOdV Page‘L 0fl__

Sacramento, CA 95821
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Matrix Preservative Requested Analysis
Q
]
Q
o o " E
Sample ID z é’-’ I 5 F: Notes and
= o Laboratory No 2 - ; Ciiimaents
= 2|l 2 o
.2 Sl s =
AE Els|s o a
Zl®]|.= s | & “2Wizl|olo b o
HELE: AHEEEIEIRE
M) -T% (0% 162 TN Sz ) N
MU - Yo (o 6% N\ 5 (|2 3 &
ALU- Plost llug™ leezg T gz 3 X
Sampler's Name: b L.\,)Masfn,\ Relinguished By / Affiliation Date || Time Aecepted By / Affiliation Date || Time |
Sampler's Company: Confluence Environmental EJW\ Lvansphn /| Sampler— b-UB|KT 4 (D"?,“F]% léZP?'
Shipment Date: '
Shipment Method:
Special Instructions:

0.5/05

version 1.1 date arinted -1 278099
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Well Maintenance Inspection Form

Client: Teichert Site: Martis Date: éZéL}

Job #: EL[-230L2L Technician: @b L. Page | of |

Entry Indicates Deficiency

B t v | @
8,9 o .’ gl % g g
Sot w| @ . le* ks | Bl | &
a5 2 £ o TR o ool E 3] 1 = o
ot 8l qlc w 2 P IO Sl K N I Bl = Notes
Inspecti cfef5clecl c|Ew e Gaolcs¥olpsYo]lS| 8|9 =] @Bl
pection (= 5 ] o E | BBV ER gl s B I I O T )
s o ar 3 oy - v » ]
Point =0 _%, a Eé E é % E 5 a8 - 85 % |E & g £ a ‘g v L;a = L _g (Note any repairs made
° PR I o |E O = | & = o no while on site
280585 3farglrrplreofced<|a|r|aolodE g d )
MW-33 )( ;

MW-40

Notes:

Repair codes: rt=retap/ bolts added or replaced as=annular seal repair,

Confluence Environmental, Inc 3308 {1 Camino Ave, Suite 300 # 148, Sacramento CA, 95821, 916-760-7641



Water Level Measurements

Job Number:EL[ ’?-EOQ% Date: [,.2_@23 Client:  Teichert

Site: Martis

h to .
Depth |Thickness Depiht Total Total Ref Point

water | Depth | Depth
NAPL f NAPL
v e (DTW) (measured) (historical) TOC/TOB

mwas | O%o |9 2335 | Hp-0b| Yo-0b
s |30 [0S o |&rsy | L2sy

Well I.D. | Time | Dia

Confluence Environmental, Inc. 3308 EI Camino Ave, Suite 300 #148, Sacramento CA, 95821, 916-760-7641



Purging And Sampling Data Sheet

Job#: EL1-230626 |Sampler: EL Client: Teichert

Well ID:MW 30 Date: Q%LS Site: Martis

Well diam: /4" 1" 2 3* 4" & ower: (&) |pTW: £3-35" Total Depth: 40.06
Purge equip: &S - diam: Bladder Peri\‘/anrm Positive Air Displacement Ext. System

disp hailer teflon hailer n!hnrfl_ PomP Tubing: oD @ Dedicated NA

Purge method:65 Case Volume DMicro/Low-Fow _ Extraction _ Other

Pump depth/ intakea-,’,'yarﬁultipiiers: 1" 0.04 2°= 0.16 3"- 0.37 4"~ 0.65 5'=1.02 6~ 1.47 Radius’ X 0.163

[(TD - DTW X Multiplier = 1 Volume  17.04 [80% Recovery (TD - DTW X 0.20 + DTW)

1volume =114 x 3 = S (1otal Purge) 80%=2b 75~

5}&(‘{’ Purge

Rate (@ Volume

(0L | Temp Cond | Turbidity | ormi/ | Removed Do | ORP | TDS

Time | (°C/°F) pH { uS) (NTU) (@) {gal/ L) (ma/1) imy | (mg/l) | DTW Notes
il |lzo |1¢9 3534 | $2.¥7 ! B o) |29 (&1 2347

o0 (124 |24 |39 4| L PL| 39 |oIl |4y |24t 23

@y |10 | 237 | 3912 | 47 TS| Sl o972 703 |B7Y] 2397

Did well dewater? YES 'ﬁg) Total volume removed: ;/-}L (@ /L)
Sample methmed. Tubing New Tubing Ext. Port  Other:

Sample date: é%% Sample time.LO}Sﬂ DTW at sample: 1??7

Sample ID: MU 33’ Lab: CLS Number of bottles: S/
Analysis: See COC

Equipment blank ID @ Field blank 1D @

Duplicate ID: Pre-purge DO: Post purge DO:

Fe2': Pre-purge ORP; Post purge ORP:

NAPL depth: Volume of NAPL: Volume removed: ml

Confluence Environmental, Inc 3308 Fl Camino Ave, Suite 300 #148, Sacramento, CA 95821, 916-760 7641



Purging And Sampling Data Sheet

Job#: EL1-230626 [Sampler: EL Client: Teichert

well ID:MV-40  |pate: 62527 Site: Martis

Well diam: 1/4" 1" 6}}3 4" ﬁf@her; pTw: YYD Total Depth:é?(q
Purge equip: ES - diam: Bladder Peri Waterra Positive Air Displacement Ext. System

disp bailer  teflon bailer  other:0C pg/hf] Tubing: oD: (@ Dedicated  NA
Purge method:(?s Case Volum@Micro;‘Low—FIm-: Extraction  Other:
Pump depth/ intake: |Mu|tip|iers: 1= 0.04 2"=0.16 3"=0.37 4"=0.65 5"=1.02 6= 1.47 Radius’ X 0.163

[(TD - DTW X My ipler = Volumed 3443, 5[80% Recovery (TD - DTW X 0.20 + DTW)
‘s .

T 7
1V0|umem X 3 — Motai Purge) 80%=ﬁﬁg

t2s
ru’g-’ Purge
Rate (63 Volume
Temp Cond | Turbidity | orml7 | Removed DO | ORP | TDS
Time | ¢c/°n | pH (nS) woy | (@) («BIS) (mg/) (v | (mg/ll) | DTW Notes

w3 (L Bs9 (292 |2 | ¢ |077]2%3 |239d 9400
27 Lo |0l Ball230 || | &  |0&P By B¢ N0
B Lo [Poo Bpy 2.0y Y | 1 1070y [zualq4o

Did well dewater? YES @ Total volume removed: ]l (@f L)

Sample meth@Ded. Tubing New Tubing Ext. Port  Other:

Sample date.é'zé' ?13 Sample time: fZ‘fO DTW at sample: q(f/ XO

Sample ID: /U - Y0 Lab: CLS Number of bottles: gj
Analysis: See COC

Equipment blank ID @ Field blank ID @

Duplicate ID: Pre-purge DO: Post purge DO:

Fe2': Pre-purge ORP: Post purge ORP:

NAPL depth: Volume of NAPL: Volume removed: ml

Confluence Environmental, Inc 3308 EI Camino Ave, Suite 300 #148, Sacramento, CA 95821, 916-760-7641



Purging And Sampling Data Sheet

Job#: EL1-230626

Sampler: EL

Client: Teichert

well 10:/M () -Ploat

Date: élé Zj

Site: Martis o

Well diam: 174" 1" 2" 3" 4" &" Other:

DTW: 6%;‘5

Total Depth'.é?’ﬁﬁ

disp bailer teflon bailer

Purge equip: ES - diam: Bladder  Peri

other:

Waterra  Positive Air Displacement @@

New Dedicated NA

Tubing: oD:

Purge method: 3-5 Case Volume

Micro/Low-Flow

Extraction  Other:

Pump depth/ intake:

|Multipliers: 1"=0.04 2°=0.16 3"= 0.37 4"=0.65 5'=1.02 6= 1.47 Radius’ X 0.163

[(TD - DTW X Muttiplier = 1 Volume

[80% Recovery (TD - DTW X 0.20 + DTW)

1 Volume = X = (Total Purge) 80%=
P
Rat?rr?gal Volume
l'em Cond | Turbidity | ormi/ | Removed DO | ORP | TDS
Time | ({© " pH ( 1S) (NTLS) minj (gal /1) {mg/1) i) (mglL) | DTW Notes
-
132 [13.L | 266 (Yol ¢ | 322 —~ | $2|A2|%24
Did well dewater? YES NO Total volume removed: (gal/L)
S

Sample metho- Disp Baikaed_ Tubing New Tubing Ext. Port Other. i
sample date626 B |sample time |[Ys DTW at sample )

Sample !DML\/"ﬂW"f’ Lab: CLS Number of bottles: £
Analysis: See COC

Equipment blank ID @ Field blank ID @

Duplicate ID: Pre-purge DO: Post purge DO:

Fe2™: Pre-purge ORP: Post purge ORP:

NAPL depth: Volume of NAPL: Volume removed: Il
Confluence Environmental, Inc oG Ave, Slite 300 #1458, Sacramento, CA 95821, 916 260 794l
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Well Maintenance Inspection Form

Client: Teichert Site: Martis Date: ¢.f-13
Job #: EN1-1304e¢ Technician: £ L Page / of /
Entry Indicates Deficiency

» -— o 5
® o o X : ol 8 ¥
g 218~ (g3 s [ JEl8|=|l8] &

Inspection % g g %g Egg :E:,g "g g ; 3|3 E 8 'g NOteS

. = sl9eEs|ebZ|sE212 € fls|ald|es (Note any repairs made
[) ] = L0 0 € =2 1 -
Point 2 R 35 i 353 i 39 b g QlzlIE|&|E63 while on site)

MW-33 X

MW-40 X

Notes:

Repair codes: rt=retap/ bolts added or replaced as=annular seal repair,

Confluence Environmental, Inc 3308 EI Camino Ave, Suite 300 #148, Sacramento CA, 95821, 916-760-7641



Water Level Measurements

Job Number: U1 pater W/si3 Client  Teichert

Site: Martis

Depth | Thickness Depth to] - Total Total Ref Point

water | Depth | Depth
to NAPL| of NAPL (OTW) | memrety | sy TOC/TOB

Mw33  |icus| & 23.39 Yool [ fbe

Well 1.D. | Time | Dia

Mw4o [he |2< H13l {75 -

Confluence Environmental, Inc. 3308 El Camino Ave, Suite 300 #148, Sacramento CA, 95821, 916-760-7641



Purging And Sampling Data Sheet

Job#: )JB1-221207 |Sampler: ). Brown Client: Teichert

well ID: 1) -33 [Date:  Y-g-1? Site: Martis

Well diam: 14" 1" 2" 3" 4" &' Other: pTw: 73.319 Total Depth: (¢ &(
Purge equip: ES -@"I;R Bladder Peri  Waterra  Positive Air Displacement Ext. System

disp bailer  teflon bailer __other: Tubing: oD: New Dedicated NA

Purge method:C 3-5 Case Volume SMicro/Low-Flow _Extraction _ Other:

Pump depth/ intake: |Multipliers: 1°= 0.04 2°=0.16 3"=0.37 4°= 0.65 5°=1.02 6"= 1.47 Radius’X0.163
[(TD - DTW X Multiplier = 1 Volume [8§0% Recovery (TD - DTW X 0.20 + DTW)

~ ‘ -
1volume= =4S x D = 735 (Total Purge) 80%=
Purge
rate(@| Volume
Temp cond | Turbidity | ormy | Removed | DO | ORP | TDS

Time |@n| pH | (uS) (NT) min) | Garv mom | v | (mou) | DTW Notes
uss |/v.e B lzeg | ro1 e | 241.5 (.S7 | 773|(F57

e |/3.% 93 302 J¢ { 9 9 /.39 754 (% v

1261 (137 794 |34 | 9= A 3.5 (.30 | 7C.0 |2¢1.1

Did well dewater? YES  /O) Total volume removed: 73 .S (§a/L)

Sample methds: Disp Bailer _Ded. Tubing New Tubing Ext. Port Other:

Sample date: Y-S 23 |Sample time: (2.to DTW atsample: -~ 3.%\ ©O

Sample ID: 12ty -3 3 Lab: CLS Number of bottles: S

Analysis: See COC

Equipment blank 1D @ Field blank ID @

Duplicate ID: Pre-purge DO: Post purge DO:

Fe2': Pre-purge ORP: Post purge ORP:

NAPL depth: Volume of NAPL: Volume removed: ml

Confluence Environmental, Inc 3308 El Camino Ave, Suite 300 #148, Sacramento, CA 95821, 916-760-7641



Purging And Sampling Data Sheet

Job#: JB1-221207 |Sampler: ). Brown Client: Telichert
well ID: /V[)-YC |Date: Y-$-23 Site: Martis
Well diam: 14 1° 793" 4° 6" Other: DTW: L 4| 71 Total Depth: 67.5Y
Purge equip: ES Olapy’ Bladder Peri  Waterra Positive Air Displacement Ext. System
disp bailer  teflon bailer  other: Tubing: 00: New Dedicated NA
Purge method: 3-5 Case Volume DMicro/Low-Flow  Extraction  Other:
Pump depth/ intake: IMultipliers: 1°=0.04 2°30.16 3"= 037 4"=0.65 5°=1.02 6"=1.47 Radius’ X 0.163
[(TD - DTW X Muftiplier = 1 Volume [80% Recovery (TD - DTW X 0.20 + DTW)
1Volume= &-S x 3 = {15 (Total Purge) 80%=
R;f@ Volume

Temp Cond | Turbidity | orm Removed DO | ORP | TDS
Time | f&» ] pH ( 1S) (NTU) min) @/ (mo) | w | (mgi) ] DTW Notes
23s [1e ¥ |92.63|yqe | 1o 3o | 3 (5|11 ¢g.2]305.
137 (o {73072 |4y | o { 13.v |57 €| Bosd
1239 [ie.i |23 |H4e | A (9.5 137 523|325

Did well dewater? YES _ @ Total volume removed: /7 3 @ /L)

Sample meth@ed. Tubing New Tubing Ext. Port Other:

Sample date: 4-S+17  |Sample time: 1y S DTW atsample: 4/.35

Sample ID: Ly -4 U Lab: CLS Number of bottles: S

Analysis: See COC

Equipment blank ID @ Field blank ID @

Duplicate ID: Pre-purge DO: Post purge DO:

Fe2*: Pre-purge ORP: Post purge ORP:

NAPL depth: Volume of NAPL: Volume removed: ml

Confluence Environmental, Inc 3308 EI Camino Ave, Suite 300 #148, Sacramento, CA 95821, 916-760-7641



Purging And Sampling Data Sheet

Job#: )B1-221207 |Sampler: J. Brown Client: Teichert
well 1D: M- Plowt [pate:  4-5-3 Site: Martis
Well diam: 1/4® 1" 2" 3" 4" 6" Other: DTW: Total Depth:
Purge equip: €S - diam: Bladder Peri Waterra  Positive Air Displacement Ext. System
disp bailer  teflon bailer __other: Tubing: 0D: New Dedicated NA
Purge method:GS_Case Volume DMicro/Low-Flow _ Extraction  Other:
Pump depth/ intake: [Multipliers: 1°=0.04 2°=0.16 3°=0.37 4% 0.65 5°=1.02 6°= 1.47 Radius’ X 0.163
[(TD - DTW X Muttiplier = 1 Volume |80% Recovery (TD - DTW X 0.20 + DTW)
1 Volume = X = (Total Purge) 80%=
Purge
Ra‘: (gal Volume

Temp Cond | Turbidity | orms | Removed | DO | ORP | TDS

Time | cc/°n ] pH (uS) (NTU) min) (gal/ L) (mgry | v J(mgi) ] OTW Notes

Ne e L Qlanp

NY Samgla

Did well dewater? YES  NO Total volume removed: (gal/L)

Sample meth@p—B_aDed. Tubing  New Tubjpd ! Ext. Port  Other:

Sample date: Sample time: 7 DTW at sample:

Sample ID: Lab: CLS / Number of bottles:

Analysis. See COC /

Equipment blank ID @ " [Field blank ID @ A

Duplicate ID: Pre-purge DO: Post purge DO:

Fe2': / Pre-purge ORP: Post purge ORP:

NAPL dep;h./ Volume of NAPL: Volume removed: m|

Confluence Environmental, Inc 3308 E} Camino Ave, Sulte 300 #148, Sacramento, CA 95821, 916-760-7641



CONFLUENCE

Confluence Environmental, Inc. s

3308 El Camino Ave, Suite 300 # 148 Chaln Of CustOdV
Sacramento, CA 95821
916-760-7641 - main
916-473-8617 - fax
www.confluence-env.com

Project Name: Martis

Page | of [ L

Job Number:

TAT: 5DAY 2 DAY

24 HOUR OTHER:

Lab: CLS

Site Address: 13879 Joerger Dr. Truckee, CA

[[Confluence PM: Jason Brown

Address: 3249 Fitzgerald Rd, Rancho Cordova

California Global ID No.:

|[Phone / Fax: 916-760-7641 / 916-473-8617

||Contact: Scott Furnas

Include EDF w/ Report:  Yes No

Confluence Log Code: CESC

Phone/ Fax: 916-216-2349

[[Consultant / PM: Teichert / Sarah Arncy

Report to: sarney@teichert.com

|IPhone / Fax: 530-488-0727

Invoice to: Teichert

Matrix Preservative Requested Analysis
)
=
Q
] 2] o E
E = i = N
Sample ID = 2 Laboratory No|| 2 & Notes and
= B 5| = = Comments
9| & sl 2 =
25w lEl2(S]c|E] |2
HEIE ABEEHEINE
LW-tanT 255 932 1V ) H vV
[W/=57% Jois | v v [ 4 V.
AT T 20 N N O 4
Sampler's Name: /(/L{CEL{‘/} HGEY‘?C\ Relinquished By / Affiliation Date || Time Accepted By / Affiliation || Date || Time

Sampler's Company: Confluence Environmental

JEH)

72423

Shipment Date:

Ld

/455 18— 9 6 '—{Gﬁ

Shipment Method:

Special Instructions:

0.4/0.5

version 1,1 date printed:9/26/2023



Meter Calibration Log

TEMPOF BH P g SPECIFIC ORP DISSOLVED OXYGEN
EQUIPMENT EQUIPMENT CALIBRATION | STANDARD | STANDARD | STANDARD | CONDUCTANCE
SERIALNUMBER | DATE | TIME
MAKE MODEL STANDARD ’ ; i me/L or
(‘%'Or °F) uS/em mV %
e e | il o om0l 2 F s s
FC] 10414 Lzl Gxa=| 9% | 20 Y00 | 750 | ol 1L 7 122/.5
A == ,J? s L A2 ./17(() L\ v eyl v | uT,'!r - Lo
- J =

Confluence Environmental, Inc.

ORP Values (degrees in C then value): 5:257.0 10:250.5 15:244.0 20:237.5 25:231.0 30:224.5 35:218.0 40:211.5




Well Maintenance Inspection Form

Client: Teichert Site: Martis Date: | ¢/ <D

Job #: /d H /"‘j:‘”}’:% Technician: A o Paée | of |
: r 1

Entry Indicates Deficiency
[ — =
= L]
o T =] 54 =) ]
29 ¥ a|o® o 14 _ = Al g 3
T ol2l [8<~ |« = | &]® 2 g
= 3 £ = o U -~ 0 2 b= Q o
288. el 2|Boales|ica|@YdElS]lE]| 8] S|t
S A B i B B B R o Rl R R ol S R R Notes
Inspection |S5C|e §lc §| E[Eds|58m|odm(SY o I P
=88l Elxal x|uEl|luEE|luc=|2E 6| = o ml— © 3| (Note any repairs made
. = U g R e = = |E [ o alT - Y
p t s- el vIEER|owg | OPTIES K| E|E|clsele &t : :
(e]]p] zoB35ss 2|8ns|2ng|faslegd 2|c[E|8|C5z25 while on site)
= [P Puh ] — i 4 = et fritdt
J
Notes:

Repair codes: rt=retap/ bolts added or replaced as=annular seal repair,

Confluence Environmental, Inc 3308 El Camino Ave, Suite 300 #148, Sacramento CA, 95821, 916-760-7641



Water Level Measurements

[ 71D crp(7
Job Number:/q H/\'L-;’.’U{fri% Date: 9 25/23 Client:  Teichert

Site: Martis

Depth |Thickness Depth to|  Total Total Ref Point

to napL| of napL | Water | Depth | Depth | toc/T0B
(DTW) (measured) (historical)

MW-33 730 b 29/5 yom 0c
MW-40 {/ZS 25 ‘fZ]é 5765 ﬁr/f

Well I.D. | Time | Dia

Conflu i i
fluence Environ mental, Inc. 3308 EI Camino Ave, Suite 300 148, Sacramento CA, 95821 916-760-7641
U



Purging And Sampling Data Sheet

Job#: AH1-230928 |Sampler: AH Client: Teichert

Well ID:MW“J} Date: QZ?Z 3 Site: Martis _
Well diam: 174" 1" 2" 3" 4" _6) Other: DTW: 2%73’ Total Depth: Z/O»/O

Purge equip: m:F/g)sladder Peri  Waterra  Positive Air Displacement Ext. System

disp bailer  teflon bailer  other: Tubing: oD: Newy  Dedicated  NA

Purge method: 3-5 Case Volume DMicro/Low-Flow  Extraction _ Other:

Pump depth/ intamnipliers: 1"=0.04 2'=0.16 3"=0.37 4"=0.65 5'=1.02 6"= 1.47 Radius’ X 0.163
[(TD - DTW X Multiplier = 1 Volume |80% Recovery (TD - DTW X 0.20 + DTW)

1\;’olume=/5'2‘q X 3 = 4/5,7?(Total Purge) 80%=i/gﬁo

Purge

Rate (gal| Volume
({75 Temp Cond | Turbidity | ormt/ | Removed | DO | ORP | TDS
i /°F) ( uS) (NTU) min) (gal/ L) (ma/1) (my | (mg/iL) | DTW Notes

D312 165 3%4 20.7 | Z | J6 )23 1734|2%) | 202 Sl
00l |[.71637 [z 5| I1-& 32| LY |18%0ic43 200 5507
(00911, |hH? 965 2|3:CF 45 o1 [ F46|%39 %% |

Did well dewater? YES @ Total volume removed: L/;Z (gal/L)

Sample meth@ed. Tubing New Tubing Ext. Port  Other:
Sample date:Q '25/-'2? Sample time: [O /,E) DTW at sample: ?% 77

Sample ID: /'71«;/‘33 Lab: CLS Number of bottles: .5\

Analysis: See COC

Equipment blank 1D @ Field blank ID @

Dupﬁ[t_cate ID: Pre-purge DO: Post purge DO:

Fe2™: Pre-purge ORP: Post purge ORP:

NAPL depth: Volume of NAPL: Volume removed: ml

Confluence Environmental, Inc 3308 EI Camino Ave, Suite 300 #148, Sacramento, CA 95821, 916-760-7641



Purging And Sampling Data Sheet

Job#: AH1-230928 |Sampler: AH Client: Teichert

wel 10: /W90 |pate: 92%.2.% ___|site: Martis
Well diam: 1/4" 1" 2" 3" 4" &" M DTW: %776‘ Total Depth: 57/55

Purge equip: (Eé - diam:y ladder Peri Waterra Positive Air Displacement Ext. System
disp bailer  teflon bailer  other: Tubing: oD: MNew Dedicated NA

Purge method:(?s Case Volume DMicro/Low-Flow  Extraction  Other:

Pump depth/ intake: [Multipliers: 1= 004 2'= 016 3'=0.37 4'= 0.65 5'=1.02 6= 1.47 Radius® X 0.163

[(TD - DTW X Multiplier = 1 Volume ]80% Recovery (TD - DTW X 0.20 + DTW)
1 Volume = 5;07 X 3 = /6; 2/ (Total Purge) 80%=51123
Purge
Rat?a (gal Volume
/1{35 Temp Cond | Turbidity | ormt/ | Removed | DO | ORP | TDS
im ( us) (NTU) min) @f L) (mg/1) my | (maily | DTW Notes

1331672222147 (2 | & 06-])26|1 22| s 155507

(1751139 1432|9260 ]0:5 | | |12  |083]1%0|%0%|%72| |
/51 30 b 23| %0.4] 5,12 | ] 1S 04150 2ol 777 |

Did well dewater? YES ﬁg) Total volume removed: }? al/L)

Sample methdd:_Disp Bailer ed. Tubing New Tubing Ext. Port Other:

Sample date: ngz; Sample time: // 55 DTW at sample: %77?

Sample ID: ﬂ JA/‘é/O Lab: CLS Number of bcttlesr5

Analysis: See COC

Equipment blank ID @ Field blank ID @

Duplicate ID: Pre-purge DO: Post purge DO:

Fe2": Pre-purge ORP: Post purge ORP:

NAPL depth: Volume of NAPL: Volume removed: ml

Confluence Environmental, Inc 3308 EI Camino Ave, Suite 300 #148, Sacramento, CA 95821, 916-760-7641



Purging And Sampling Data Sheet

Job#: AH1-230928 |Sampler: AH Client: Teichert
well ID:M&/"/ZEMr pate: &' 2§23 Site: Martis
Well diam: 1/4" 1" 2" 3" 4" 6" Other: DTW: =3 Total Depth: _~

Purge equip: ES - diam: Bladder  Peri Waterra Positive Air Displacement “gExt. Syste
disp bailer  teflon bailer  other: Tubing: 0D: New  Dedicated \N

Purge method: 3-5 Case Volume DMicro/Low-Flow  Extraction  Other:

Pump depth/ intake: ]Multipliers: 1"= 0,04 2"=0.16 3'=0.37 4"=0.65 5'=1.02 6°= 1.47 Radius’ X 0.163
[(TD - DTW X Multiplier = 1 Volume 180% Recovery (TD - DTW X 0.20 + DTW)
1 Volume = X = (Total Purge) 80%=
Purge
Rate (gal Volume
Temp Cond | Turbidity | ormt/ | Removed Do | ORP | TDS
Time | {¢/°) pH ( 1S) (NTU) min) {gal/ L) (mg/1) (my | (mg/ll) | DTW Notes

0502989 lomsl293 | | Kol 1%,)22

Did well dewater? YES NO Total volume removed: (gal/L)

Sample meth@ed. Tubing  New Tubing {. Port ) Other:
Sample date: (2723’25 Sample time: 8’5_6\ DTW at sample:

sample D: Y }/-Flanr  |Lab: cLs Niumbérof Botes: S

Analysis: See COC

Equipment blank ID @ Field blank ID @

Duplicate ID: Pre-purge DO: Post purge DO:

Fe2": Pre-purge ORP: Post purge ORP:

NAPL depth: Volume of NAPL: Volume removed: ml

Confluence Environmental, Inc 3308 El Camino Ave, Suite 300 #148, Sacramento, CA 95821, 916-760-7641



confluence Environmental, Inc. .
3308 El Camino Ave, Suite 300 # 148 Chain Of CuStOdV Page_ \ of

Sacramento, CA 95821

916-760-7641 - main Project Name: Martis
916-473-8617 - fax
www.confluence-env.com Job Number:
CONFLUENCE TAT: w' SDAY 2DAY 24HOUR OTHER:
lLab: CLS Site Address: 13879 Joerger Dr. Truckee, CA ||Confluence PM: Jason Brown
|Address: 3249 Fitzgerald Rd, Rancho Cordova California Global ID No.: Phone / Fax: 916-760-7641 / 916-473-8617
Contact: Scott Furnas Include EDF w/ Report: _ Yes  No Confluence Log Code: CESC
Phone/ Fax: 916-216-2349 [[Consultant / PM: Teichert / Sarah Arney Report to: sarney(@teichert.com
|[Phone / Fax: 530-488-0727 Invoice to: Teichert
Matrix Preservative Requested Analysis
) e
=3
Q
s | 2 , >
le ID g = 5 "% -
Sample = a Laboratory No - &) Notes and
% A = - Comments
.8 sl 2 =
3|2 el -
2|5 2SS o 2
HEIE s|ElR|Z]|TC |9 =
e - | =1 = = e B £
A~ | 250 iZd<s L~ S\ Lf L
Sampler's Name: /7\ "/;C’ §L/ /? /L/é ) PG Relinquished By / Affiliation Date Time Accepted By / Affiliation Date || Time
Sampler's Company: Confluence Environmental (I M 27 FFp 2 Cr
Shipment Date:
Shipment Method:
Special Instructions:

version 1.1  date printed:12/18/2023



Client: 7(7/;/&,/} -Q"// 7!\

Meter Calibration Log

s /A G

TEMP OF pH pH pH SPECIFIC
EQUIPMENT EQUIPMENT SERIAL NUMBER DATE TIME CALIBRATION | STANDARD | STANDARD | STANDARD | CONDUCTANCE ORP DISSOLVED OXYGEN
MAKE MODEL STANDARD p 7 10 mg/Lor
{€Cot °F) uS/em mv %
1 - ) . / = 8- — / : A\
z (D0 13 S| I 400|700 Vo | (4/2 |28 s
V5L |/722us| 93/ (B2 )il 10 |7 00|70 V0o |(#/3 (290 |/come

Confluence Environmental, Inc.

ORP Values (degrees in C then value): 5:257.0 10:250.5 15:244.0 20:237.5 25:231.0 30:224.5 35:218.0 40:211.5




Well Maintenance Inspection Form

T} P S

Client: Teichert Site: Martis Date: |/ £ /()2 >
Vi 5 Mo B s e
Job #:/’f 2 /“f‘/" )/-—/(T Technician: Page / of /

Entry Indicates Deficiency
E — | =4
o =) o b= (7] - ,l
BQEI ol o* o ¥ S o 8 P 3 4
& 8= gl e~ T~ c o al | g = ]
seal, | la|laca|esg|ical8yEla]R|B] St
dlf BER w | LEWw| T w| o 0 “ o | o = clu D
Inspection Egmgcgcl ElE® 2 g&n £Efso R = = N2 Ele o = NOtES
p St )2 glc o 83 ] xmleg c |22 z|.cl28c¢ :
=0 olaBlxs |2 n o w = 2 El o o =]— @ ®| (MNote any repairs made
point [BoflsEEeS|siz|srs|ascElEgs|Elg|g|asle e
— —
Z2uss5l S |oxrs|FEs Prol<el<|2|-]|a]|C3E c 3 while on site)
MW-33 \/f
MW-40 v
Notes:

Repair codes: rt=retap/ bolts added or replaced as=annular seal repair,

Confluence Environmental, Inc 3308 El Camino Ave, Suite 300 #148, Sacramento CA, 95821, 916-760-7641



Water Level Measurements

i —7:'-).'“', 10 )A-9
Job Number: /? / / -;;“7’4;/(«/ Date:/ .. /(. HClient:  Teichert

Lo

Site: Martis

Depth |Thickness Depthto| Total Total | pef point

water Depth Depth
NAPL| of NAPL
to o (DTW) | (measured) | (historical) TOC/TOB

€ 1Y qrCess

ww<o | 20D\, U797 [V/ L4

ol - [ [Pl A Bl B BN |

Well I.D. | Time | Dia

F{ i~
MW-33 “Wiid

O

-

R e N
s

)
37 [T~

Confluence Environmental, Inc. 3308 EI Camino Ave, Suite 300 #148, Sacramento CA, 95821, 916-760-7641



Purging And Sampling Data Sheet

Job#: MT1-231219 |Sampler: MT Client: Teichert
. ] :" b ) T -y
well 1p: /' 1)/-3 5 |pate: 22023 Site: Martis
Well diam: 1/4" 1" 2" 3" 4" 63- Other: DTW: — Total Depth:—
Purge equip: ES - diam: Bladder  Peri  Waterra  Positive Air Displacement Ext. System
disp bailer  teflon bailer  other: Tubing: oD: New  Dedicated  NA
Purge method: 3-5 Case Volume DMicro/Low-Flow _ Extraction _ Other:
Pump depth/ intake: |Mu|tip|iers: 1"=0.04 2"=0.16 3"=0.37 4"=0.65 5'=1.02 6"=1.47 Radius’ X 0.163
[(TD - DTW X Multiplier = 1 Volume |80% Recovery (TD - DTW X 0.20 + DTW)

1 Volume = X = (Total Purge) 80%=

Purge
Rate (gal Volume

Temp Cond | Turbidity | ormis | Removed DO | ORP | TDS
Time (*c./°F) pH ( uS) (NTU) min) (gal / L) (mg/l) (mv) (mg/L) DTW Notes

UNqie TOlGeartess

Did well dewater? YES NO Total volume"i"é’moved: (gal/L) e =
Sample meth@ed Tubing Neﬁbing Ext. Port  Other: ///

Sample date: Sample time: /’/ DTW at samﬁe/:

Sample ID: @: CLS al Number of bottles:

Analysis: See COC e sl ' i

Equipment blank ID_~~ @ Field blank ID @

Duplicate ID: il _ P'r/é-purge DO: Post purge DO:

Fe2*: ~ i Pre-purge ORP: Post purge ORP:

NAPL’Gepth: Volume of NAPL: Volume removed: ml

Confluence Environmental, Inc 3308 EI Camino Ave, Suite 300 #148, Sacramento, CA 95821, 916-760-7641



Purging And Sampling Data Sheet

Job#: MT1-231219 (Sampler: MT Client: Teichert

~ M) 5

Well ID: /V) l-;"/"%/ Date: } ij(; 3 Site: Martis

-}

N i -~ i
Well diam: /4" 1" 2" 3" 4" & Other: >  |DTW: U742 Total Depth:ﬁ?ﬁf—/

Purge equip: ES - diam:;)]% Bladder Peri Waterra Po_§i}ive Air Displacement Ext. System
& ; H v (i i
disp bailer  teflon bailer  other: Tubing: oD ;}f}{ fNew'  Dedicated  NA

Purge method:(‘j—-s Case Volur@Micro/Low-Ffow Extraction  Other:

Pump depth/ intake: IMultipliers: 1"= 0.04 2"=0.16 3"=0.37 4"=0.65 5'=1.02 6= 1.47 Radius’ X 0.163

[(TD - DTW X Multiplier = 1 Volume 180% Recovery (TD - DTW X 0.20 + DTW)

1 Volume = E {E 2. X r-?i' = /“5’//? (Total Purge) 80%= 5,2»73

Purge
Rate (gal Volume

4205 Temp Cond | Turbidity | ormi/ | Removed Do | ORP | TDS
ime @f"n (usS) (NTU) min) (gal/ L) (ma/1) my | (mgil) | DTW Notes

VLS 54| 061123 116 | 0.9 \Ieyé 1485|4993 | CLew e
[2g915.65 o2 Ybg || (12 |1/2 31 [y | %4 | |

2y beqlezd 4.2¢ [T 118 /4 129D #e| |

Did well dewater? YES _(N® E—

Sample melh@ed. Tubing New Tubing Ext. Port _ Other:

Sample datez,/z;«.gﬁ;]éi".g Sample time: /2_:-7)0 DTW at sample: I/f’L/ {’ﬁ/

Sample ID: //N”/“ Z,/C) Lab: CLS Number of bottles: g

Analysis: See COC

Equipment blank 1D @ Field blank ID @

Duplicate ID: Pre-purge DO: Post purge DO:

Fe2": Pre-purge ORP: Post purge ORP:

NAPL depth: Volume of NAPL: Volume removed: mil

Confluence Environmental, Inc 3308 El Camino Ave, Suite 300 #148, Sacramento, CA 95821, 916-760-7641



Purging And Sampling Data Sheet

Job#: MT1-231219 |[(Sampler: MT Client: Teichert
Well ID: Ml'l‘tpé;ﬁate: /772023 Site: Martis
Well diam: 1/4" 1" 2" 3" 4" 6" Other: /?D/—-"—" DTW: — Total Depth: —
Purge equip: ES - diam: Bladder Per? Waterra Positive Air Displacement Ext. System
disp bailer  teflon bailer  other: Tubing: o0D: New  Dedicated NA
Purge method: 3-5 Case Volume DMicro/Low-Flow _ Extraction _ Other:
Pump depth/ intake: [Multipliers: 1-= 004 2"=0.16 3"=0.37 4"=0.65 5°=1.02 6'= 147 Radius’ X 0.163
[(TD - DTW X Multiplier = 1 Volume [80% Recovery (TD - DTW X 0.20 + DTW)
1 Volume = X = (Total Purge) 80%=
Purge
Rate (gal Volume

Temp Cond | Turbidity | ormus | Removed po | ORP | TDS

Time | (°c/°F) ( uS) (NTU) min) (gal / L) {ma/1) (mv) (mg/Ll) | DTW Notes

lalken| o 2lrt For Nerus,

Did well dewater? YES  NO Total velume removed: (gal/L)

Sample metho@pﬂ_aiID)ed. Tubing ~New Tubing Ext. Port _ Other: " __,---""/

Sample date: Sample time/ DTW at samp’l'é':/

Sample ID: o falb: CLS P "|Number of bottles:

Analysis: See COC / -

Equipment blank ID”~ @ Field blank ID @

Duplicate ID: _|Pre-purge DO: Post purge DO:

Fe2": Pre-purge ORP: Post purge ORP:

NAPL depth: Volume of NAPL: Volume removed: ml

Confluence Environmental, Inc 3308 El Camino Ave, Suite 300 #148, Sacramento, CA 95821, 916-760-7641
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